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Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the Subsurface Investigation for the property referenced above. Please
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Environmental Engineering & Construction
June 11, 1999

Mr. John Jay

Jay Phares Corporation

10700 MacArthur Boulevard Suite 200
QOakland, CA 94605

Re:  Subsurface Investigation
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, CA 94601
Project No. 3236

Dear Mr. Ja_y:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation
performed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site
Location Map). The purpose of this investigation was to determine whether or not underground
storage tanks (USTs) were present on the subject property. The subsurface investigation was
performed following the results of a Limited Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site
Assessment issued on July 27, 1998 by Glenfos, Inc.

AET was contracted to obtain all necessary permits, excavate to determine if USTs were present,
perform soil sampling and analysis, remove and dispose of the USTs if present, and backfill the
excavation.

I Site Description and Background

The subject property is a rectangular parcel located on the northeast corner of Fruitvale Avenue
and Farnam Street. The property is approximately 11,000 square feet in size and is developed
with a three-story building that occupies two-thirds of the parcel. The western corner of the
parcel 1s improved with an asphalt parking lot. The building is currently occupied by a tire
service business.

AEI was provided with a previous environmental report for the subject property. The Limited
Phase I and Phase IT Environmental Site Assessment report, issued July 27, 1998 by Glenfos,
Inc., indicated that the subject property was developed as a gas station in 1950. Richfield
Oil (currently known as ARCO) occupied the property from 1950 to at least 1983. There were
four underground storage tanks located in the southwest corner of the current parking lot. The
fuel dispenser island was located on the northeast corner of the current parking lot. The gas
station was demolished and the existing warehouse was constructed.

Corporate Headquarters: : Los Angeles Office:
901 Moraga Roead, Suite C 2309 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 206
Lafayette, CA 94549-4567 Hermosa Beach, CA 90254-2753
Phone ; (925) 283-6000 (800) 801-3224 Phaone: (310) 798-4255
Fax: (925) 283-6121 www.all-environmental.com Fax: (31Q) 798-2841
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A previous environmental report, “Verification of Underground Storage Tanks at 1450 Fruitvale
Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California,” was reviewed in the Glenfos report. This report
found no evidence indicating that the USTs were removed. The report also stated, “there is

factual evidence of an underground pipe and other suspected underground storage tank beneath
the subject site.”

The Glenfos report indicates that a geophysical survey of the site was performed and eight soil
borings were advanced on the site. Borings were advanced from 15 to 30 feet below ground
surface (bgs), and samples were collected at five foot intervals. The soil borings indicate the
subject property is impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons. Concentrations of TPH(g) were
detected as high as 190 mg/kg in the soil samples and as high as 20 mg/I. in the groundwater
sample. The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples
collected in the vicinity of the former fuel dispenser and product lines. The geophysical survey
found magnetic anomalies in the area of the suspected USTs. Based on the results of their
investigation, Glenfos concluded that, “the USTs may still be present”.

II Excavation Activities

On May 27, 1999, AEI mobilized on site. The Health of Safety Plan was reviewed prior to
commencement of work.

Three excavations were created. Excavation A and Excavation B were located within the current
building in the suspected location of a waste oil tank. Excavation C was located within the
southwest comer of the parking lot in the suspected location of the gasoline tanks. The final
measurements of Excavation A were four feet wide by nine feet long by six feet deep. The final
measurements for Excavation B were five feet wide by ten feet long by six feet deep. The final
measurements for Excavation C were ten feet wide by twenty-three feet long by eight feet deep.

Stockpiles for each excavation were created adjacent to each excavation. The soil removed from
Excavations A and B was composed of native soil. Native soil consisted of dark brown, silty,
clay. The material removed from Excavation C was composed of aggregate base rock and native
soil. Aggregate base rock is commonly used as backfill material and was most likely used to
replace the volume of the tanks when the USTs were removed.

No underground storage tanks were encountered on the subject property during the excavation
activities. Soil samples were collected from each excavation. Groundwater was encountered in
Excavation C at eight feet bgs. One grab groundwater sample was collected from Excavation C.
After soil sampling was completed, the excavations were backfilled with the stockpiled soil and
compacted. The excavations were not resurfaced.
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III Soil Sampling and Analysis

Soil samples were collected in 2™ brass liners. The soil samples were sealed with teflon tape and
plastic caps and placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the laboratory. The
groundwater sample was collected using a 1-pint plastic bottle and two 40-mL VOA’s. The
secured sample was immediately placed into a cooler with ice. A total of six (6) soil samples and
one groundwater sample were collected following the excavation activities. Chain of Custody
documentation was initiated. The cooler and samples were brought to McCampbell Analytical,
Inc. (State Certification #1644} of Pacheco, California on May 27, 1999 for analysis.

One soil sample was collected from the bottom of Excavation A and one soil sample was
collected from the bottom of Excavation B. Both samples were collected at 6 feet bgs. The
samples were labeled EB-A 6°, and EB-B 6°.

Four soil samples were collected from Excavation C from each sidewall at the soil groundwater
interface at 8 feet bgs. The samples were labeled EBN 8’, EBS &, EBE 8§’, and EBW §.
Stockpile soil samples were not collected since the majority of the stockpile was composed of
imported aggregate base rock. Groundwater was encountered at eight feet bgs in Excavation C
only. One grab groundwater sample was collected and labeled GW 8.

Soil Sample Analysis

On May 27, 1999, the soil and groundwater samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical
Inc. (DOHS Certification Number 1644) under chain of custody protocol for analysis.

A waste oil tank was suspected in the location of Excavations A and B. Therefore, soil samples
collected from Excavations A and B were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gas
[TPH(g)], Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel [TPH(d)], Total Oil and Grease (TOG)
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE),
Volatile Halocarbons, and LUFT 5 Metals.

Gasoline tanks were suspected in the location of Excavation C. Therefore, soil and groundwater
samples collected from Excavation C were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gas

[TPH(g)], benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE), and Total Lead (EPA Method 6010/200).

Please refer to Tables 1 and 2 for analytical results. For visual reference to soil sample locations,
please refer to Figures 2 and 3. Copies of all analytical results and Chain of Custody
documentation are located in Attachment A: Analytical Documentation.
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TABLE 1 - Soil Sample Analyses L : e B L
AEIEBW| AEI' EBE | AETEBN | AE1 EBS | AEI EBA | AEI EBB
8 8 8 3 6 &
TPH-GASOLINE. (mg/kg) <1.0 I <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
TPH-DIESEL (mg/ke) <1.0 <1.0v <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <l.0
TOG (mg/kg) NT NT - NT NT <50.0 <50.0
MTBE {mg/kg) - <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
BENZENE (mg/kg) <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
TOLUENE (mg/kg) <0.005 0.059 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.805
ETHYL BENZENE (mg/kg) <(.005 0.028 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.003
TOTAL XYLENES (mg/ke) <0.005 | 0:.042 <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005
TOTAL EEAD-(ing/kg) 9.4 n 8.7 80 6.9 9.1

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)

NT =not tested

. TABLE 2 - Groundwater Sample Analyses

~ TAEIGW

e
TPH-GASOLINE (ug/Ly | <50.0
MTBE (ngil) .. . <5.0
BENZENE (ig/L)) <05,
TOLUENE (ug/L) _ 0.5
ETHYL BENZENE (ug/L) || <0.5
TOTAL XYLENES (ug/L) . <05
TOTAL LEAD (mg/L) T @020

ug/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)
mg/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)

IV Findings and Conclusions

Excavation A and Excavation B

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not present in the samples from Excavations A and B above
laboratory detection limits. Minor concentrations of lead were detected in both Excavation A
and B up to 9.1 mg/kg. AEI believes these levels are attributed to background levels of lead in

the soil.

Excavation C

A total of four (4) soil samples and one (1) groundwater sample were collected from Excavation
C during the excavation activities. Concentrations of TPH(g) present in EBE 8’ (11 mg/kg) were
well below the general action level of 100 mg/kg for soil, and a minor concentration of toluene
was found in EBE &’ (0.059 mg/kg). All other petroleum constituents were not present in the
samples above laboratory detection limits. Concentrations of lead were detected in all of the

samples. The highest concentration of lead was 80 mg/kg detected in sample EBS 8.
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No underground storage tanks were discovered during the excavation activities. In the Limited
Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment report issued July 27, 1998 by Glenfos,
Inc., concentrations of TPH(g) were detected as high as 190 mg/kg in the soil samples and as
high as 20 mg/L in the groundwater sample. The highest concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected in the vicinity of the former fuel dispenser
and product lines. Soil and groundwater samples collected by AEI indicate that minor
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are present in the former location of the USTs.

Elevated concentrations of lead, as high as 80 mg/kg, were detected in the samples collected in
the former location of the USTs.

Based on the results of this investigation and the results from the Limited Phase I and Phase 1I
performed by Glenfos, Inc., AEI recommends the installation of a groundwater monitoring well
and quarterly groundwater monitoring.

VI Report Limitations

This report presents a summary of work compieted by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI). The
completed work includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where
appropriate, it includes analytical resuits for samples taken during the course of the work. The
number and location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be
assumed that they are representative of areas not sampled. - All conclusions and/or
recommendations are based on these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations.
Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the

environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the
work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please contact me at (925) 283-6000.

Ormerod
Environmental Scientist

Sincerely,

Figures

Attachment A: Health and Safety Plan
Attachment B: Analytical Documentation
Attachment C: Previous Environmental Reports
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Environmental Engineering & Construction

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Prepared for:

UST Removal
at
1450 Fruatvale Avenue
Oakland, California

Corporate Headquarters: Los Angetes Office:
901 Moraga Road, Suite C 111 M. Sepulveda Boulevard, Ste. 250
Lafayette, CA 94549 Manhattan Beach, CA 30266
Phone : (510) 283-6000 (B00) 801-3224 Phone: (310) 328-8878
Fax: (510) 283-6121 www.all-environmental.com Fax: (310) 798-2841




A, INTRODUCTION

This Site Specific Health and Safety Plan is written for the UST Removal project located at 1450
Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, California. All job site personnel will follow CAL OSHA safe
operating practices as outlined in 29 CFR 1910 and 1926, as well as established guidelines set forth
by All Environmental, Inc. or their respective companies.

B. WORK DESCRIPTION

Prepared by:  John Ormerod
Site Manager: Dusty Roy

Address: 1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

Scope of Work: All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) will remove (3) 4,000-gallon gasoline underground
storage tanks and (1) 250-gallon waste oil tank located at the above address. The tank will be
emptied, removed, and disposed of according to federal, state and local regulations. 2 soil
sample(s) will be taken from the native material beneath each tank. One composite sample will
be made from 4 discrete soil samples from the excavated material.

C. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Hazard Level: Serious: Low: XXX
Moderate: XXX Unknown:

Waste Type: Solid: Underground Storage Tank
Sludge: None
Liquid: Remaining Product Inside Tank
Gas: None

Hazard Characteristics: Combustible, Toxic

There will be a three feet boundary surrounding the excavation pit and the stockpiled material. The
area within this boundary is considered an exclusion zone and only qualified personnel will be
allowed to enter. All personnel arriving or departing the site should log in before entering the
exclusion zone. All activities on site must be cleared through the Site Manager.




D. HAZARD EVALUATION

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or inhalation exposure to potentially toxic

concentrations of hydrocarbon vapors. The potential toxic compounds that may exist at the site are
listed below with descriptions of specific health effects of each. The list includes the primary
potential toxic constituents that may be found at sites which previously handled petroleum
hydrocarbons, including home heating diesel fuel.

1. Benzene

a. Colorless to light yellow, flammabile liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.

c. Exposure may irritate eyes, nose and respiratory system and may cause acute
restlessness, convulsions, nausea, or depression. Benzene is carcinogenic.®

d. Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted average (TWA) over an eight
hour period is 1.0 ppm.

2. Toluene

a.  Colorless liquid with a sweet, pungent, benzene like odor.

b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.

c. Exposure may cause fatigue, weakness, confusion, euphoria, dizziness, headaches,
dilated pupils, lacrimation, nervousness, insomnia, paresthesia, and dermatitis.

d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period is
100 ppm.

3. Xylene

a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.

c. Exposure may irritate eyes nose and throat and may cause dizziness, excitement,
drowsiness, incoordination, corneal vacuolization, anorexia, nausea, vomiting, and
dermatitis.

d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
1s 100 ppm.

4. Ethvlbenzene

a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Toxie hazard by inhalation, ingestion, and skin and/or eye contact.
Ethylbenzene is carcinogenic.*

C. Exposure may irritate eyes and mucous membrane and may cause headaches,
dermatitis, narcosis and loss of consci ousness.

d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
18 100 ppm.

* Known to the State of California to cause cancer.




5. Lead
a. A heavy ductile soft grey metal.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion, and skin and/or eye contact.
C. Exposure may cause weakness, nausea, lassitude, diarrhea, insomnia, anorexia,
inflamed mucous membranes and abdominal pains. Lead is carcinogenic.*
d. Permissible exposure tevel for a time weighted average over an eight hour period is
.05 ppb (in vapor).
6. Diesel
a. Colorless to dark brown, combustible liquid with an aromatic odor
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion, skin and/or eye contact.
c. Inhalation of vapors may depress the central nervous system, increasing reaction
times, and decreasing pulse rate and blood pressure. Skin irritant.
d. Occupational exposure limit 5.0 ppm (in vapor).
7. Gasoline
a. Colorless liquid with a strong aromatic odor. Highly volatile and extremely
flammablie.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.
c. Inhalation of vapors can cause depression of the central nervous system with
symptoms such as headache, dizziness, nausea and loss of coordination. Skin
contact can cause defatting of the skin, skin irritation and dermatitis. Benzene is a
major constituent of gasoline.
d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 300 ppm.
8. Waste Oil
a. Toxic hazard by ingestion and possibly inhalation.
b. Prolonged contact may cause skin irritation and dermatitis. Waste oil may
be carcinogenic,*
c. Waste oil may contain metals or toxic organics from thermal breakdown of the oil.
In some cases, chlorinated solvents may be present.
d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period

is 5 ppm (in vapor).

* Known to the State of California to cause cancer.




Dusty Roy has been designated to coordinate access control and security on site. All work will
strictly follow OSHA guidelines. A safe perimeter has been established at a three feet radius
surrounding the site. These boundaries are identified by yellow caution tape and orange safety
cones. Personnel shall maintain the maximum distance from the pit while performing their duties.
No one shall enter an excavation pit that is greater than five feet in depth unless the excavation is
shored or sloped and no one shall climb on the stockpiled material except to cover it with plastic.
Additional hazards on site include heavy equipment and overhead lifting equipment. Heavy
equipment used for performing the tank removal project may include a backhoe, an excavator, or a
crane for lifting the tank out of the excavation. Only 40 hour trained personnel will operate
equipment or perform any duty associated with this project. A hard hat and steel toed boots are
mandatory for all personnel associated with the tank removal.

A FIRST AID KIT AND A 40 POUND BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER WILL BE AVAILABLE ON
SITE.
EMERGENCY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE BY DIALING 911 ON THE TELEPHONE

LOCATED IN THE SITE MANAGER'S VEHICLE. THIS VEHICLE WILL BE ON SITE AT
ALL TIMES.

E. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

Based on evaluation of potential hazards, level "D" protective clothing has been designated as the
appropriate protection for this project. The level of protective clothing will be upgraded if the
organic vapor levels in the operator's breathing zone exceeds S ppm above background levels
continuously for more than five minutes, or if any single reading exceeds 25 ppm. If this occurs
then level C protection will be used. If the organic concentration in the operator's breathing zone
exceed's 200 ppm for 5 minutes and/or the organic vapor concentration two feet above the
excavation exceeds 1,000 ppm or 10% of the lower explosive limit, then the equipment will be shut
down and the site evacuated. If organic vapor concentrations exceed 200 ppm and work continues
then level B protection will be required.

"EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines" defines the levels of protective clothing as follows:

LEVEL A:
Fully encapsulating suit / SCBA / Hard hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVEL B:
Splash resistant suit / SCBA / Hard Hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVEL C:
Half face respirator / Hard hat / Safety glasses / Steel toe boots / Coveralls / Gloves.

LEVEL D:
Coveralls / Hardhat / Safety Glasses / Steel toe boots / Gloves.




If air purifying respirators are authorized, organic vapor w-filter is the appropriate canister for use
with the involved substances and concentrations. A competent individual has determined that all
criteria for using this type of respiratory protection have been met.

NO CHANGES TO THE SPECIFIED LEVELS OF PROTECTION SHALL BE MADE
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE COMPANY SAFETY OFFICER, J. S. ANDERSON.

F. MONITORING INSTRUMENTS
The following environmental monitoring instruments shall be used on site at specified intervals.

Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) Meter that will also check the tank for Oxygen levels will be used to
check the tank for removal and transportation.

G. EMERGENCY HOSPITAL
The closest hospital with an emergency room is:

Highland General Hospital 510-437-4397
Emergency 911

DIRECTIONS FROM THE JOB SITE:

EXIT JOBSITE AND GO:

go South on Fruitvale

right on E. 14th Street

right on 14th Avenue

Hospital on the left side @ 1411 E. 31st Street
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htip.//www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

. i
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #3236; Jay Phares Date Sampled: 05/27/99 ;
901 Moraga Road, Suite C Date Received: 05/27/99
Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: John Ormerod Date Extracted: (05/27/99
Client P.O: t Date Analyzed: 5/27/99
06/03/99
Dear John:

Enclosed are:
1}. the results of 7 samples from your #3236; Jay Phares project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours tru%
‘v“,_-&tu; J”f'“ Jr‘.(_{c-L, o ‘ﬁf

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc, Client Project ID: #3236; Jay Phares Date Sampled: 05/27/99
901 Moraga Road, Suite C Date Received: 05/27/99
Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: John Ormerod Date Extracted: 05/27-06/02/99
Client P.O: t Date Analyzed: 05/27-06/02/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12} Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(z)* | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | CUWIOEN™ | wjenes | ¥ Recovery

zene Surrogate

2195 | AFTERW L g ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
12196 AEI';:B E- S 11,2, ND ND 0.059 0.028 0.042 110
12197 AEI'SE,B N- 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
12198 'AE1'8]§B S 1 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
12199 | AF! '6E,B A ND ND ND ND ND ND 107
12200 AEl'ﬁE,B B- S ND ND ND ND ~ ND ND 106
12201 | AEI-GW & w ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 101

Reporting Limit unless

e et ND W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5

d d
mﬂﬂiﬂ:;(,f;i"g“}i,;‘z‘“’e S | lOmgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe sammples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and alt TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L

* cluttered chromatogram,; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a} unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
pasoline?); ¢) lighter gascline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gascline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does ntot appear to be derived from gasoline (); f)
one 1o a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 val. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

0
: 7‘!16 1['4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

—




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

http://www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc,

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #3236, Jay Phares

Date Sampled: 05/27/99

Date Received: 05/27/99

Client Contact: john Ormerod

Date Extracted: 05/27/99

Client P.O: t

; Date Analyzed: 05/27-05/31/99

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID(3510}

% Recovery

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" Surrogate
12199 AE1-EB A-¢ s ND 101
12200 AE1-EB B-¢’ 8 ND 100

Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 30 ug/l,

stated; ND means not detected above
the Teporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor sarmples are reporied in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and ail TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug/L

? cluttered chromnatogrem resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surragate has been

diminished by dilution of original extract,

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasaline range compounds are significant; &) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid

sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

. . Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/Awww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #3236; Jay Phares Date Sampled: 05/27/99

901 Moraga Road, Suite C E Date Received: 05/27/99

Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: John Ormerod L Date Extracted: 05/27/99
Client P.O: t Date Analyzed: 05/27/99

Petroleum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
EPA fmethods 413.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liguids

LabID Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease*
12199 AFE1-EB A-¢’ S ND
12200 AE1-EB B-6° B ND

Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 5 mg/L
stated; WD means not detected above
the reporting limit S 50 mg/'kg

* water samples are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and ail TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in
mg/L

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~Svol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No, 1644 =L A&  Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hetp:/fwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #3236; Jay Phares Date Sampled: 05/27/99
a0t Moraga Road, Suite C Date Recetved:; 05/27/99
Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: John Ormerod Date Extracted; 05/27/99
Client P.O: ¢ Date Analyzed: 05/28/99

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 12199 12200

Client ID AE1-EB A-6° AFEI-EB B-6’

Matrix ) 3
Compound Concentration’
Bromodichloromethane ND ND
Bromoform®™ ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND
Carbon Tetrachioride™ ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND
Chloroethane’ ND ND
2-Chloreethyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND ND
Chloroform ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND
Bibromochloromethane ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ’ ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND
1,1-Dichicroethane ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND
cis 1,2-Diichioroethene ND ND
trans i,2-Dichloroethene ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND
cts 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND
Methylene Chloride™ ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND
Trichioroethene ND ND
Trichiorofluoromethane ND ND
Vinyl Chioride™® ND ND
% Recovery Surrogate 98 97
Comments

¥ water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe
Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLPF/SPLP extracts, ND<().5ug/L; soils and sludges, ND<5ug/kg; wipes, ND<0.2ug/wipe
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this anaiysis

(b} tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e} trichforomethane; (f) dichloromethane; (g) chloraethene; (h) a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 L_/f«U:\ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/Awww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:: #3236, Jay Phares Date Sampled: 05/27/99
901 Moraga Road, Suite C Date Received: 05/27/99
Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: John Ormerod Date Extracted: 05/27/99
Client P.O: t Date Analyzed: 06/01-06/04/99
Lead*

EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2°

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction ° Lead* % Recovery

Surrogate

12195 AE1-EB W-§* S TTLC 9.4 93

12196 AEI-EB E-§’ S TTLC 32 52

12197 AE1-EB N-8’ S TTLC 8.7 93

12198 AE1-EB §8-8° S TTLC 80 93

12201 AE1-GW &’ w Dissolved 0.020 NA

S TTLC 3.0 mgrkg
Reporting Limit uniess otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above W Dissolved 0.005 mg/L.
the reporting limit
- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samples and afl STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts in mg/L

“Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Fumace) for water
samples

® EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040{organic matrices, TTLC), 3050{solids,TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
% reporting limit raised due matrix interference

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 J,’? L. _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/Awww mecampbell.corn E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #3236; Jay Phares

Date Sampled: 05/27/99

Date Received: 05/27/99

Client Contact: John Qrmerod

Date Extracted: 05/27/99

Client P.O: t Date Analyzed: 06/01/99
LUFT Metals*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2*
g,
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® | Cadmium | Chrormium| Lead Nickel Zinc /oSRecovery
urrogate
12199 | AE1-EB A-6’ s TTLC ND 41 6.9 g0 43 101
12200 | AE1-EB B-6’ S TTLC ND 51 2.1 88 55 100
] TTLC | 0.5 meg/kg 05 3.0 20 10
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
treans not detected abave W TTLC 0.005 mg/L 0.005 0.003 0.05 0.05
the reporting lirmit STLC,
— TCLP 0.01 mg/L 0.05 0.2 0.05 6.05

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP extracts in mg/L.

* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 {AA Furnace) for water samples

? EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLF), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040{crganic matrices,TTLCY), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

# reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

L
L/v’"lt . Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

1
|
E
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
1
]
|
E
i
I
|

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 0s5/27/9%9 Matrix: WATER
| Concentration (ug/L} | | % Recovery
Analyte | Sample | Amount | RED
| (#11915) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
1 | |
l | |
TPH (gas) | 0.0 38.1 103.2 | 100.0 | 98.1 103.2 5,1
Benzene | 0.0 3.0 9.6 | 10.0 | 90.0 $6.0 6.5
Toluene | 0.0 9.2 9.8 | 10.0 | 92.0 98.0 6.3
Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.4 10.0 | 106.0 | 94.0 100.0 6.2
Xylenes | 0.0 28.2 30.1 | 36.0 | 94.0 100.3 6.5
I | i
| | {
TPH (diesel) | 0.0 8512 g291 | 7500 | 112 111 2.6
| | |
I 1 |
TRPH | 0 23900 23300 | 23700 | 101 98 2.5
(0il & grease) | | |
[ | |
¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / (M8 + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

(0il and grease

Date: 05/27/9%9 Matrix: SOIL
| Concentraticn (mg/kg) | | % Recovery
Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| (#02399) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
| | |
l | |
TPH (gas) | ©.000 2.142 2.105 | 2.03 | 106 104 1.7
Benzene | ©0.000 o0.188 0.198 | 0.2 | 94 99 5.2
Toluene | 0.000 0.196 0.208 | 0.2 | 98 104 5.9
Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.200 0.206 | 0.2 | 100 103 3.0
Xylenes | ©0.000 0.602 0.518 | 0.6 | 100 103 2.6
l 1 |
l | |
TPH (diesel) | 0 286 287 | 306 | 95 96 0.4
| 1 |
| i |
TRFH | 0.0 22.7 22.8 | 20.8 | 109 110 0.4
) | i |
| | l

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M5 « MSD) x 2 x 140




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 05/28/99-05/29/9% Matrix:

50I1IL

Concentration {ug/kg)

2,

% Recavery

I | I
|  Analyte | Sample Amount. | RPD
| [ (#02299) Ms MSD Spiked | Ms MSD
i | I
| - | | I
|1,1-DCE | 0 59 103 | 100 | 99 103 4.
|Trichloroethene | 0 86 89 | 100 | 86 89 3.4
| EDB | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
{Chlorobenzene | 0 91 85 | 100 | 91 95 4.3
| | | |
|Benzene | N/A N/A N/A -] N/A | N/a N/A N/A
| Teluene | N/A N/A N/A | N/Aa | N/A N/A N/A
iChlorobz (PID) | N/2 N/A N/a | w/Aa | N/A N/A N/A
1 i | |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 06/01/99 Matrix: WATER

Extraction: DISSCLVED
| | Concentration (mg/L} | | % Recovery
| Analyte | | Amount | RPD
| | Samplie MS MSD | | Ms MSD
| | | |
| | | |
| Total Lead | D.00  4.48 4.57 | 5.00 | 90 91 2.1
| Total Cadmium | wn/a N/& N/& | ®w/a | wn/a N/A N/A
|Total Chromium | N/A N/B N/n | N/A T N/A N/A
|Total Wickel | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | /A N/A N/A
ITotal Zinc [ N/A N/A N/A | N/2 | N/A N/4 N/A
! ! | |
| i | |
| Total Copper | N/Aa N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
l 1 | |
| 1 | |
|Total Organic Le| N/A N/& N/& | wN/An | w/a N/A N/A
| | | |

% Rec. = (M§ - Sample] / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD} / {MS + MSD) = 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax; 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 06/01/9%-06/02/99

Matrix: S0OIL

Extraction: TTLC

| | Concentration ! | % Recovery
| Analyte | {(mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD
| | Sample Ms MSD | Spiked | wMs MSD
l | | I
I | J |
{Total Lead | 0.0 4.71 4.72 | 5.0 | 94 95 0.5
| Total Cadmium I 0.0 5.24 5.32 | 5.0 | 105 108 1.6
|Total Chromium | c.0 4.585 4.71 | 5.0 | 93 54 1.3
| Total Nickel | 0.0 4,72 4.77 | . 5.0 | 94 55 1.2
| Total Zine | 0.0 4.95 5.03 | 5.0 | 99 101 1.5
l | f |
| | i I
| Total Copper f 0.00 4.70 4.67 | 5.0 | 94 93 0.7
| | | |
| | | !
| STLC Lead | N/A N/3 N/A | N/a | N/a N/A N/A
i 1 | |

¥ Rec. = (MB - Sample) / ameunt spiked x 10q

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (M§ + MSD) x 2 x 100
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of Glendale Federal Bank., Glenfos has completed a Limited Phase [ and Phase O
environmenial assessment of the site. The scope of our Limited Phase [ Environmental Assessment was to
review LwO previous environmental site assessments, review available building permits and drawings from
the Oakland Building Department, review available records from the Qakland Fire Department, and conduct
a geophysical survey. The scope of the Phase I assessment was to evaluate the potential for gasoline
tmpacted soil and groundwater that may resulted from past use of the site as a gasoline station. The
assessment included the collection of soil and groundwater samples in eight locations.

The review of the previous environmental reports indicated that the site was formerly occupied by a

Richfield Oil gasoline station from 1950 to at least 1976. Glenfos research of the site indicated that this

gasoline station may have been present on the site to at least 1983, based on a review of historical aerial

photographs. A 1950 site map of the former gasoline station was found at the Oakland Building -

Department. The site map depicted the location of four USTs in the area currently within the southwest

corner of the site’s parking Iot, and a single fuel dispenser island within the northwest corner of the site’s
"+ parking lot.

The geopbysical survey found magnetic anomalies in the area of the suspected product lines and the USTs
of the former gasoline station. Hence, the USTs may be still present in this area.

“The findings of the subsurface investigation revealed that the site’s soil and groundwater have been
impacted by gasoline. Up to 190 mg/kg of TPH-g, and 0.34 mg/kg of benzene, were found in some of the
analyzed soil samples, The analysis of the groundwater samples indicated that TPH-g was detected in the
groundwater at a conceniration up to 20 mg/kg. Additionally, up to 1,000 ug/L of benzene was also found
in the groundwater beneath the site. The highest concentration of gasoline hydrocarbons appear in the area
of the former fuel dispenser and along the suspected product lines.

Based on the data, the site has been impacted by a release of gasoline. The source of the gasoline appears
to be from the former on-site gasoline station, since shatlow soil contamination was found beneath the site
(at a depth of 10 feet below grade), and the lack of off-site sources identified in the previous and current
assessments. Hence, Glenfos recornmends additional subsurface expleration to further refine the vertical
and lateral extent 1o the impacted soil and groundwater. Should this investigation confim the preseace of
these USTs, they should be removed from the site in accordance with local regulations.

-000-

1450FruP11P2 Glenfoz, Inc,
Glendale Federal Bank i July 27, 1998
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1.0 SCOPE

The purpose of the Limited Phase I Environmental Assessment was to supplement the previous
environmental assessments performed by at the subject by others by conducting additional
research. The purpose of the Phase I Environmental Assessment was to investigate the
potential for subsurface petroleum contamination that may have resulted from the past use of

the site as a gasoline station.

The scope of the Limited Phase I assessment originally consisted of the following tasks:
researching records that may be available from ARCO (the former gas station operator)
regarding plans of the former gascline station: a review of building permits and plans at the
* Qakland Building Department; a review of files at the Oakland Fire Department, interview of

knowledgeable persons, a review of aerial photographs, a geophysical survey, and an soil vapor

SUTVEY. . . o4

91""&( ks

] tBecause a site plan of the former gas station was obtained from the Oakland Building

1@:& Department it was not necessary to contact ARCO regarding their past gasoline station
configuration. As the result of having obtained a good site map (Appendix B), showing the
location of the former gas station’s underground storage tanks (USTs) and fuel dispensers, and

the findings of the geophysical survey, the client decided to forego the soil vapor survey and

authorized a soil and groundwater assessment.

The scope of the Phase Il assessment included Geoprobe soil/groundwater sampling at eight
locations selected on the basis of the site map of the former gasoline station, and the data
collected in the geophysical survey. Soil and groundwater samples Were sampled and collected

in these locations, and selected samples for analyzed for fuel related hydrocarbons, total lead,

and MTBE.

The location of the site is shown on Figure 1, Site Location Map. The location of the Geoprobe
sampling locations are shown on Figure 2, Facility Layout Map. Photographs documenting
field activities are presented in Appendix A.

Glenfos. Ine.
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2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Site Description

The site’s lot contains approximately 11,100 square {est, and s currently developed with a thres
story commercial/residential building which covers approximately two-thirds of the site. The
building is currently used automotive tire service business. An nspection of the building
revealed the presence of several tires and tire ims, automobiles, and other automotive supplies
in the southern portion of the building, which is pnmarily used as a garage. Because of the
large volume of tires, rims, and automobiles in this portion of the building, it could not be
determuned whether car hoists are present in the building. The northern portion of the building
appears to have been used as a tavern and/or restaurant. Residential units appear to have be
presént on the floors above the garage and tavervrestaurant; access into the areas was not

attempted due to the poor condition of the stairway, and the lack of lighting in the building.

The remainder of the site is paved with either asphalt or concrete. The condition of the asphalt

and concrete was in general poor condition, with several large potholes and cracks present. The

site is not landscaped.

2.2 Review of Previous Environmental Assessments
Glenfos was provided two previous environmental reports pertaining to the site for review:
U' They included: “Limited Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report, Commercial Property,
.:)“ W}“MSO Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California,” prepared for CenFed Bank by Innovative
w\ f, Env:ronmental Technologies, dated January 23, 1997; and Verfication of Underground Storage
(ﬂ’ tanks at 1450 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California,” prepared for CenFed

v Bank by Envirotech Consultants, dated April 2, 1998.
The first report indicated that the site was occupied by De Leon Tires & Wheel Accessories, the
current site cccupant, during the site reconnaissance conducted on January 17, 1997. The
historical research contained in this report indicated that the site was occupied by a Richfield
Oil Company (now known as ARCO) gasoline station from 1950 to at least 1976. In 1976, the
[450Fm P1/P2 Glenfos, Inc.
Glendale Federal Bank 2
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property was bought by a Mr. Curtis Thomas, who demolished the gasoline station and
constructed the existing warehouse/residential building. This report also indicated that the site
was part of a larger parcel prior to development of the gas station, however, the area of the site
appeared to have been mostly vacant, based on Sanborn Maps dated 1912 and 1925. The larger
parcel was reportedly residential. No potential or known off-site sources of contamination were
identified. The report recommended additional interviews be conducted with Mr. Thomas
and/or contacting ARCO for information about the former gasoline station. The report also
recommended that 2 Phase [I subsurface assessment be conducted at the site if information is

not avatlable for the removal of the former gasoline station’s USTs, and its associated product

lines and dispensers..

The-second investigation was conducted to verify the po'ssible presence of USTs at the subject
site. The verification procedures inciuded: a physical inspection of the site; an electromagnetic
survey of the site, eight soil borings to a depth of three to five inche;; a review of availabie
archival information consisting of certain agency lists and files; and consultation with parties
in local and county agencies. Based on the research conducted in this investigation, there was
no evidence found to indicate that the USTs were removed or the USTs were closed on the site.
The electromagnetic survey identified a two-inch diameter steel pipe orented north-south in the
site’s parking lot; this survey did not find evidence of buried USTs on the site. Additionally,
the site dniling did not find evidence to suggest removal of the USTs. The conclusions in the
report stated that “there is factual evidence of underground pipe and other suspected

underground storage tark beneath the subject site.”
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3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

3.1 Geographic Setting

The site is located within the Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province, approximately 1.5 miles
north of the San Leandro Bay. The Sar Leandro Bay connects into the San Francisco Bay. The
Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province consisis of marny elongate ranges and narrow valleys that
approximately parallel the California coast, stretching approximately 600 miles, and are
bounded by the Pacific Ocean to the west, the Great Central Valley of California to the east, the
Transverse Ranges to the south, and the Klamath Mountains to the north. The local terrain is
generally flat lying with a site elevation of approximately 40 feet above mean sea level based
on information from the Qakland East, California topographic map, dated 1997 (Figure 1). The

topographic gradient is shown on the map as directed toward the south towards the San Leandro
. Bay.

3.2 Geologic Conditions

According to the “Geologic Map of the San Francisco-San Jose Quadrangle, California,”
published in 1991, the near-surface soils in the site vicinity are composed of Quaternary alluvial
deposits which consist of unconsolidated deposits of clay to gravel size sediments. These

alluvial deposits are considered to be water bearing.

Based on the findings of the Phase II assessment conducted in this investigation, the natural
surficial soils beneath the site consist primarily of clayey to sandy silts and silty clays in the
upper 20 feet. A sandy gravel layer was encountered in some of the sampling locations at a

depth of 20 to 25 feet. The fine grained soils found beneath the site are commonly referred to
as “Bay Mud” deposits.

3.3 Groundwater Conditions

Groundwater was generally encountered at a depth of 20 feet beneath the site, within the sandy
gravel layer. Groundwater appears to be confined beneath the site, because groundwater rose
to 12 feet within five to ten minutes after completion of the geoprobe borehole. The

groundwater gradient beneath the subject site is estimated to be towards the south, parallel to

the topographic gradient.
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Glendnle Federal Bank 4 July 27, 1998




3.4 Potential Pathways of Contaminant Migration - .
The groundwater gradient beneath the site is estimated to be towards the south. The
depositional direction of the alluvial sediments appears to be toward the south. The potential
contaminant sources most likely to affect the site are either upgradient, upsiope, or opposite the
depositional direction of sediments. For this site, these potential sources would generally be the

ones adjacent to the north of the site.

.
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4.0 LIMITED PHASE I ASSESSMENT

4.1 Oakland Building Department
The Oakland Building Department was visited to review building permits and site drawings
pertaining the subject site. The earliest records pertaining to the site was a building alteration

permit issued to National Housing Agency on August 17, 1943. The permit stated that the

alteration included the conversion of a market into eight apartments to house war workars. A

demolition permit was issued to the Richfield Qil Corporation an March 7, 1950 to remove a

__—ong-story building on the site. A permit to construct a gasoline station was later issued to

¥

j \. ,dks”pensers and the building. This drawing was dated February 22, 1950.

Richfield Qil Corporation on QOctober 9, 1650. The building records also contained a scaled site
lan of the Richfield Qil gasoline station showing the location of the four USTs, the fuel

A building permit to construct a two-story retail bu11d1ng 1ssued to Mr. Curtls Thomas was filed
on March 4, 1982, however, the permit was neve&ﬁﬂi&lﬁti, and became expired on June 10,
1986. Several other permits were taken out by Mr. Thomas around the same time, none of

which appeared finialed or approved by the City of Qakland Building Department.

Copies of the building permits, including the site plan of the former Richfield Qil gasoline

station, are included in Appendix B.

4.2 Qakland Fire Department
The Oakland Fire Department records only date back two vears according to information
obtained from the Oakland Building Department. Accordingly, no information pertaining to

the former gasoline station would be available from this agency.

4.3 Interviews
Mr. De Leon, the proprietor of the tire service business on the site, was interviewed regarding
his knowledge of the former gasoline station. He stated in the interview, which was conducted

on June 26, 1998, that he had no knowledge whether the former gasoline station’s USTs were

1450F . PI/R2 Glenfos, Inc.
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removed from the site. Mr. Thomas, the former owner of the site, was also interviewed on June
26, 1998. Mr. Thomas indicated to the best of his knowledge, the USTs were removed. from the

site. However, he seemed to be unsure, and could not remember when the USTs were reportedly

removed.

4.4 Aerial Photographs

Glenfos reviewed aerial photographs available fom Pacific Aerial Survey Inc., Qakland,
California, dated 1947, 1950, 1953, 1939, 1963, 1969, 1973, 1979, 1983, 1985, 1590, and 1996.

Table 1 summanzes the finding of the aerial photograph review.

[R——
i
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Table 1: Aerial Photograph Review

Date Scale . Description

The site is developed with a retailresidential building. The

1947 1:20.000 adjacent properties are developed with retail, commercial, and
R residential buildings similar to those observed during the site

recomnaissance.
1950 117,200 The site and the adjacent properties are essentially unchanged

from the previous photograph.

The site is shown as a gasoline station. The configuration of the
gasoline station building and dispenser island appears as shown
1953 1:10.000 in the 1950 map obtained from the Oakland Building

o Deparzment. No significant changes were noted on the adjacent
properties, except the property to the west, which appears as a
- parking lot. . I

1959 1:9.600 The site and the adjacent properties are essentiaily unchanged
o frorn the previous photograph. -

. = The site and the adjacent properties are essentjally unchanged
1963 1:36,000 .
‘ from the previous photographs.

1969 112,000 The site and the adj_acent propcrt_:'es are essentiaily unchanged
from the previous photographs.

e . The site and the adjacent properties are essentially unchanged
19 1:12,000 X
from the previous photographs.

The site is essendaily unchanged from the previous photograpks.
1979 1:12,000 The only significant change on the adjacent properties a
commercial building is now present west of the site.

- . The site and the adjacent properties are essentially unchanged
1983 1:12,000 .
from the previous photographs.

1935 1:12.000 The site is developed with L-shaped commercial building
e similar in size and shape to the existing building on the site,

1990 1:12,000 The site and the adjacent properties are essentially unchanged
from the previous photograph.

1996 1:12,000 The site and the adjacent properties are essentially unchanged
from the previous photographs

Based on the aerial photograph review, the site appears to have been developed with
retail/residential building from at least 1947 to 1950. A gas station was observed on the site
from at least 1953 to at least 1983, By 1985 the site appears to have been developed with the
building observed during the site reconnaissance. The adjacent properties appear to have also
been deveioped back to 1947 with similar residential, retail, and commercial buildings to the
ones observed during the site recornaissance. No obvious gasoline stations were identified

1450Fru.P1/P2 Glenfos, Inc.
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within a quarter mile of the site in the zeral photographs that were reviewed.

4.5 Geophysical Survey

On June 26, 1998, Spectrum-Gasch Geophysics (Spectrum) conducted a geophysical
investigation on the site in the area of the former gas station. The objective of this investigation
was to locate possible subsurface structures of the former gasoline station, including USTs and
product lines, and to provide utility clearance for the Phase II subsurface explanation. Spectrum
utilized an EG&G Geometrics 856 AX proton-precession magnetometer, electromagnetic utility
locators, and ground penetrating radar (GPR). Spectrum established a grid system for the site,

spaced approximately ten feet in each direction, which was used to-delineate areas of farge

ferromagnetic objects, such as USTs.

The findings of the geophysical survey included the identification of several high magnitude
magnetic anomalies, all of which could by attributed to above ground cultural features such as
a building, street light, phones, or to buried conduits. A 3,000 gamma monopole was identified
on the site, and was interpreted to be an abandoned product line. Additionally, in the
southeastern comer of the area investigated, a ten by twenty-foot area was located that contains

buried metal debris. Spectrum stated in their report that the magnetic signature in this area was

not consistent with that of a UST.

The anomalies located in the geophysical survey agreed with the underground structures of the
former gasoline station as shown on the 1950 drawing. The area where Spectrum found the
buried metal debris corresponds to the same area of the former UST tank pit. The observed
product line anomaly runs from the northwest comer of the UST pit to the area of the former
fuel dispenser. Although the product lines were not shown on the 1950 drawing, the
configuration of the anomaly corresponding to the product line is consistent with its likely

location beneath the site. Spectrum’s report is included in Appendix C.
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5.0 PHASE II ASSESSMENT

5.1 Preliminary Activities
5.1.1 Underground Service Alert of Northern California

On June 26, 1998 , we notified Underground Service Alert of Northern California to mark

the locations of known subsurface public utilities that entered the site. Our reference number

1s 169241,

5.2 Soil and Groundwater Sampling
Greggﬁriliing Was.contracted 1o provide a geoprobe rig to collect the soil and groundwater
samples from the site. The geoprobe sampling was conducted on July 9, 1998, and a Glenfos
. Tepresentative collected thé samples and logged the geoprabe boreholes. Four probe locations
(G“Egl____.th.rough GP-4) were selected along the perimeter of the UST pit (and geophysical.
' anomély) shown on the 1950 map. Additionally, two probe locations (GP-3 and GP-6) were

selected along the suspected product line, and two probe locations (GP-7 and GP-8) were

selected in the area around the former fuel dispenser.

Soil samples were collected in clear acetate plastic liners that were inserted into the geoprobe
sampler. The soil samples, which wers collected at five-foot intervals, were sealed with teflon
lined plastic caps, labeled, and tmmediately placed in a chilled ice chest. A pottion of the
sample was placed in a zip-locked plastic bag for headspace analysis using a photo ionization

detector (PID). The PID used was a Thermal Environmental Instruments Inc., Model 580B
OVM.

The geoprobe boreholes that encounterad groundwater (GP-1, GP-4, GP-6, and GP-8) were
sampled using a smali portable peristaitic pump. The groundwater samples were retained in

clean glass vials, labeled, and placed in a chilled ice chest.

All downhole sampling equipment was triple rinsed with each use to reduce the potential of

Cross contamination.
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The soil and groundwater samples were delivered the next day to a state certified laboratory for

chemical analysis, The analytical laboratory that was contracted for this work was American

Analytic, located in Chatsworth, California.

5.3 Findings

5.3.1 Geoprobe Borings

Geoprobe soil sampling indicates that the site is underlain by sandy silt, clayey silt, and silty
clay to a depth of approximately 20 feet. These soils were generally light to dark brown, or
greyish brown in color, and very generally moist. A sandy gravel, with some clay, was
encouniered at a depth of 20 feet in borings GP-6 and GP-3, and was encountered at a depth
of 25 feet in borings GP-3. The sandy gravel was light brown in color, and was found to be
moist to saturated | in the samples collected. Fill soils, consisting of a clayey gravel, was
encountered in borings GP-1 and GP-4 from the ground surface to a depth of approximately
10 fest. This fill materal, which is believed within the UST pit, was light brown in color,

and was found to be moist to saturated in the samples collected.

Soll staining and petroleum odors were detected in some of the samples. Streaks of dark

- grey to greenish grey, and petroleum odor, were found in all of the borings gxcept boring
GP-1. The strongest petroleum odors and heaviest staining appeared in the samples
collected from borings GP-6, GP-7, and GP-8, which were drilled in the areas of the
suspected product line and the area of the former fuel dispenser island. Typically, the 10 and |

- 15-foot samples showed the most evidence of petroleum impact.

The headspace monitoring detected the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in
some of the collected soil samples. The highest headspace readings were as follows; GP-4

at 10 feet (466 parts per million - ppm); GP-6 at 10 feet (323 ppm); GP-3 at 10 feet (210
ppm); and GP-6 at 20 feet (136 ppm).

The boring logs are found in Appendix D. The locations of the borings can be found in

Figure 2.
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5.4 Laboratory Analyses
5.4.1 Analyses of Selected Soil Samples
Selected soil samples were analyzed by American Analytic for Total Petroleum
- Hydrocarbons - as gasoline (TPH-g ) using EPA Modified Method 8015, and for the volatile
fuel aromatic compounds benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA
Method 8020. Three soil samples were also analyzed for total lead using EPA Method 7420.
Analytical reports and Chain-of-Custody documents are presented in Appendix E.

5.4.1 Analysis of Groundwater Samples

All four groundwater sampies collected (GP-1, GP-4, GP-6, and GP-8) were analyzed by
American Analytic for TPH-g using EPA Method 8013, and BTEX using EPA Method
8020. Two ofthe groundwater samples were also selected to be analyzed for total lead using

EPA Method 7421. The water samples ¢ontaining the highest BTEXwas also tested for
MTBE (a gasoline additive) by EPA 8260.

5.5 Laboratory Findings

5.5.1 Soil Samples

Based on the field observations of the soil samples and PID readings, 21 soil samples were
selected for chemical analysis. The analytical results indicated the presence of TPH-g and

_ BTEX in some of the analyzed samples. TPH-g was detected in all but four soil samples

and ranged in concentration from 1.5 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) in the 10-foot sample
collected from boring GP-2, to 190 mg/kg in the 13-foot sample collected in boring GP-6.~
Benzena was found in most of the samples, and ranged from non-detectable concentrations
up to 0. 59 mgfkg (GP-3@10): The highest concentrations of cthylbenzene (2.3 mg/kg).
toluene (0.53 mg/kg), and xylene (4.7 mg/kg) were found in the 13-foot sample from GPS.

Three soil samples were selected to be analyzed for total lead. The analytical results

indicated that total lead was detected in all three samples ranging from 4.1mg/kg to 7.3

mg/kg. Those concentrations are considered to be low and likely the result of naturally
occuring background levels.
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Table 2 summarizes the soil analyticai data. The complete analytical report is found in = -

Appendix E.

5.5.2 Groundwater Samples

TPH-g and, BTEX, were detected in all four of the analyzed groun_dwatér samples. . TPH-g
ranged from 0.17 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in the sample collected ﬁoﬁ GP-1, to 20 mg/l
in the sgmple collected ﬁ'omG?-»S BTEX concentrations found in the groundwater were
as follows: benzene from <0.5 microgram per liter - ug/’L. (GP-4) to 1,000 ug/L (GP-8);
sthylbenzene from 0.58 ug/L (GP-4) to 420 (GP-3); toluene fom <6.3 ug/L (GP-1 and GP-
4)to 24 ug/L (GP-3); and xylene from <1 ug/L (GP-4) to 290 ug/L. Total lead was also
ahalyzed i two of the four groundwater samples. The total lead concentrations were found
to be 0.0095 mg/L (GP-8) and 0.011 (GP-4). MTBE was also analyzed in GP-

and was found to be belaw the detection limit of 10 ug/l.

8 samples

Table 3 summ.arizes groundwater anélytical data. The complete analytical report is found
in Appendix E.

[450Fm.PI/P2 Glenfos, fne,
Glendale Federal Bank [3 July 27, 1998




Table 2: Summary of Soil Analytical Data

Sampie
GP-1G10 10 <0.005 (ND) 0.015 0.022 <0.01 (ND) Na
GP-27210 1.5 a.or17 <0.003 (ND) <0.005 (ND) <0.01 OND) NA
GP-2@15 27 0.017 0.052 0.036 0.51 NA
GP-2@30 2.5 <0.00S(ND) | <0.605(ND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.01 Dy Na
GP-3@10 95 0.59 1.1 0.42 15 7.3
GP-3@!5 15 0.055 0.053 0.018 026 NA
GP-3@20 .6 0.047 0.02 <0.005 (ND) 0.032 N4
GP-3@25 | <I(ND) | <0.00SQND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.003 (ND) | <001 (ND) NA
GP-4@10 25 0.017 0.0029 <0.005 (ND) 0.02! 4.1
GP-3@10 6.5 <0.003 (ND} 0.018 0.022 0.041 NA
GP-5@!3 19 0.077 0.43 0.016 0.49 NA
GP-5820 | <I(ND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.01 (ND) NA
GP6@s | <1(ND) | <0.005(¥D) | <0.00sND) | <000svDy | <001 (ND) Na
GP-6@10 7.7 0.0077 1 0.012 0.015 0.047 6.2
GP-6@15 190 0.34 2.3 0.53 4.7 Na
GP-6@20 28 0.083 0.052 0.081 0.19 NA
GP-7@10 86 <0.005 (ND) 0.09 0.088 0.5 Na
GP-7@15 27 0.0084 <0.605 (ND) 0.012 0.031 NA
GP-3@10 2 0.022 0.071 0.061 0.45 Na
GP-3@15 5.8 0.021 0.022 0.014 0.06 NA
GP-8@20 | <I(ND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.005(ND) | <0.005(ND) | <001 (ND) NA
Noles: I = All concentrations are in mills

1430Fru, P1/P2
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3 = BTEX by EPA Method 3020

% = Total Lead by EPA Method 7420
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& = NA - not analyzed
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

GP4 0.21 | <0.5(ND) 0.58 <0.5(ND) | <! (ND) NA 0.011
GPS 17 42 820 24 110 NA NA
GP3 20 1,000 420 19 290 <10 (ND) 0.0095

Notes:

1430F . P1/P2
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I = TPH-g and Tatal Lead conceatra
2 = TPH-g by EPA Method 3015

3 = BTEX by EPA Method $020
4 = Towl Lead by EFA Method 7421
5 = MTBE by EPA Method 8260

b = XD - not detecead

-

7 = NA - not analyzed

tons in milligram per liter (mgrL); BTEX & MTBE concattretions in micrograms per Liter {ug/L)
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

At the request of Glendale Federal Bank., Glenfos has completed a Limired Phase I and Phase
11 environmental assessment of the site. The scope of our Limited Phase I Environmental
Assessment was to review two previous environmental site assessments, review available
butlding permits and drawings from the Qakland Building Department, review available records
from the Oakland Fire Department, and conduct a geophysical survey.

The review of the previous environmental reports indicated that the site was formerly occupied
by a Richfield Oil gasoline station from 1950 to at least 1976. Glenfos research of the site
indicated that this gasoline station may have been present on the site to at least 1983, based on
- areview of historical aerial photographs. A 1950 site-map of the former gasoline station was
found at the Oakland Building Department. The site map depicted the location of four USTs
in the area currently within the southwest corner of the site’s parkirfg lot, and a single fuel
dispenser island within the northwest comner of the site’s parking lot. The Oakland Fire
Department records only date back two years, and accordingly, would not yield any records
pertaining the former on-site gasoline station.

The geophysical survey found magnetic anomalies in the area of the suspected product lines and
the USTs of the former gasoline station, Although the geophysical survey report indicated that
the magnetic anomaly found in the area of the former USTSs was not characteristic of a UST, the

anomaly was found in the area of the USTs shown on the 1950 map. Hence the USTs may be
still present in this area.

The scope of the Phase II assessment was to evaluate the potentiai for gasoline impacted soil and
groundwater that may resulted from Ppast use of the site as a gasoline station. The assessment
included the collection of soil and groundwater samples in eight locatons. The findings of the
subsurface investigation revealed that the site’s soil and groundwater have been impacted by
gasoline. Up to 190 mg/kg of TPH-g, and 0.34 mg/kg of benzene, were found in some of the

analyzcd soll samples. The analysis of the groundwater samples indicated that TPH-g was

MH30FruPliP2
Glendale Federal Bank 16

Glenfos, Inc.
July 27, 1998




detected in the groundwater at a concentation up to 20 mg/kg. Additionally, up to 1,000 ug/L
of benzene, 420 ug/L of ethyibenzene, 19 ug/L toluene, and 290 ug/L of xylene were_also found
in the groundwatcr beneath the site. Total lead was all found in the soil and groundwater

beneath the site. None of the concentrations found in the analyzed samples appeared elevated,

and may be natural occurring concentrations.

The highest concentration of gasoline hydrocarbons appear in the area of the former fuel

dispenser and along the suspected product line.
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7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data, the site has been impacted by a release of gasoiinc; The source of the
gasoline appears to be from the former on-site gasoline station, since shallow soil contamination
was found beneath the site (at a depth of 10 feet below grade), and the lack of off-site sources
identified in the previous and current assessments. Hence, Glenfos recommends additional
subsurface exploration to further refine the vertical and lateral extent to the tmpacted soil and
groundwater. Should this investigation confirm the presence of these USTs, they should be

removed from the site in accordance with local regulations.
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8.0 CONFIDENTIALITY

8.1 Liability Release

The professional opinions presented in this report have been developed using that degree of care
and skill ordinanly exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental
consultants practicing in this or similar localities. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice included in this report. This report has been prepared for our
client and their consultants, to be used solely in evaluadng potential environmental implicadons
at the site. This report has not been prepared for use by other parties, and may not contain

sufficient information for purposes of other parties or other uses.

8.2 Confidentiality

- - Glenfos agrees to hold the informaton contained in this report or any portion thereof,
confidential. This report, or information contained herein, will not be released to any party
except as required by law, without consent from our client. Upon the approval of the client the

report may be issued to any interested party.
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LIMITED PHASE I AND PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland. CA 94601

— — —_— —_ L — -

Photograph 2:  View of the area of the former USTs at the southeast comer of the parkang lot

Clendale Federal fank 2] Glenjos, fnc

PL/P2-94601-061798




LIMITED PHASE I AND PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, CA 94601

I

o+

Photograph 3:

View of the area'of the former fuel dispensing island just south of the on-site building .

Photograph 4

Glendale Federal Bank P!

Close-up view of the former fuel dispensing island. looking north

-

Glanfos, Inc
PLP.ILGOLI-061 798



LIMITED PHASE [ AND PHASE IT ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601

Photograph 6:  View of the geoprobe sampling conducted on Julv 8,1998

Glendale Faderal Bank Py Glenfos, Inc

3 PL/P29IS0I-061 798




LIMITED PHASE I AND PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, CA 94601

I ' . * = e

Photograph 7: Close-up view of the paridng lot depicting the poor condition of the asphalt. ||

|i Photograph 8:  View of the adjacent properties west of the site, looking northwest from the site’

Glendale Federal Rank, P}

Glenfos, Ine
PLPI-84601-061 798
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: : C@a«”b (bb ' WRITE IN INK—FILE TWO COPIES
APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT

-
!
|
l
1

!
l

L APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE T0O THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY
- OF OAXLAND FOR PERMISSION TO DO THE FOLLOWING WORK AT

* Strees -l
Nm&rw%w__‘hﬁ
N WRITE PLAINLY FULL DmQN OF WORK TO BE DONE ' :

All pew construction muat be described as to size, span and spacing

i

v

.-
i
.
Sl

-

H:_k

i s & .
;- nctziion. ;
l E:tre cost of work e g;-/_f goT 0T '
{This mwrt (aalwds thuwnmmndwl) / '
, ’ - Buﬂdm.g now :scd . I )
7 Building o b6 wsed e (o A LT Aeatny AT /f;fm ;
SF o7 2 Lherehy agree to save indemnify and keep harmless the City of Oui:.nd/d ity officers, em- i
. s playeﬁ and ageats against all lsbilities, jodgments, costs ind expenses which u:Zu: any wise zccrae H

=r against the ity in cousequence of the granting of this permit, of from the use or pancy of any side- : N

walk, street o sub-sidewalk or otherwise by virtns thereof, 2nd will in all things stnictly comply with ' N
the conditions uader which thix permit is granted.

cum.-éa_;_’mmtﬁ‘zsz_z mﬂw
703 D L s}

Ordipance 1485 N.S., Section 86: “When a building is rexdy for Ia:hanior sheathiog on the in-
side, the Boilding Inspc-c:or skall be notified. The rocgh STUDDING SHALL NOT 3E CCVERED

. . . D
4 L 0
R Lol ol S LR WPTT Bl SR FL B o F R ST S

R or in any way concealed from view ootil impecuou has been =ale and the written spproval of tie Saild-
i ing Inspector obtzined.”

The department will call ap Telephone Vo..@.&u.(.‘ia,_m.{ any alterations or chaoges

are Tecessary ou tbe plans yubmitted

STATZ LICENSE Noéll_lfi{i CITY LICENSE NooX O£ 6 5

, Form C18 |

-—L- -".
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Case NG ) City Mansger's

Plaa. Cont, Permil

WRITE IN INK —FILE TWQ COPIES

Applicadion to Alter, Repair, Add to Or Wreck 2 Building
CITY OF OAKLAND, BUILDING DEPARTMENT '

Nucber. SRS o = Yo Y oy M e, Street

DL TrmoiBuldzg L I W, IV, V ‘. - - o
2 TreofOcupisqy A, B, G D, E F, G H L ]

Foc Office Use Onl
3., GyZese A B, G D, K F G H I o e

i Fies Zane 1, 23 4 . ] oo -
5 ]'.fm Poct Ares, £z three appiiaations, . .
. ¥ - -
& use of h:n.ldm: e e o Farmities Ro0m .,
7 [Store, mmm}wwﬁg arposes) . o .-
~ 7 Pm:oscd use af BmHma . o Familiee “Room
LT CSbe. Duillisg, Apermseat Howse, Heve, i stier parpones ) - e
8. Skishow mn;r qu.ddmgs gow™" - ’ : : . R <
o2 ot xad give use of azh .- = o
) [ 3 thm}wmx.ﬂmummi .
Q S_:: gf c.-uuas BmH.eo ) x ST \;m_ Gf sos h”h e .~ .

10, Ds\..l'ix Leisdy all pro:-oscd construction watks—— i 4:9:::?3#:__.,0(:::.14:”_5::..__

.__A‘:/.w/ /A?’ddf_. ......;.s:/:z_r Y /r::.»:,:_g

R og_ﬁa&é@; .-'

Funting: Width Dzl in Groaad Widh of Wail Mudsiil
11, {Siz= of Studs @ Size of Ficor Joists &
Stz of MK.'!_ @ Roof Cuvp-{ng

12, YALUATION OF PROPOSED WORK:
Tecluding ol [ebae end matesial 2ad all pesmasent lighting, heating, ventilating, water :upuin phuzbicg, fie spm:.k

1 beby
all lichilities, judgooents, costs and cpenses which may in oy Wise wxrue against the City in coasequense of the grant-
ing of this permut or from the use ar occapancy of aay sidewallk, siess or sub-sidewalk, o otberwise by virme therof,
and will in ‘all things strietly comply with the conditions woder which this permit Is granted, .

. I Berchy acknowledge that [ luve mad this application
Cantrzcae (if 107) aad stzix thze the above s correet and 1gees © cn-*piy
with 21 City ordinacoss asd Stae laww megulsting
bailding cnstructon.
Addges Signature of -

Certifed Sare Po)p i e R G L R kT
Ahidect Licenze We
Addressetenn b bz e s S DT

Licensed Craze
E_qg{nn- Licmmss No.

Do not lath, sheath, or otherwise conceal aay portion of walls ar eriling until the inspection cud bas beea sigued
by the ELECTRICAL sad PLUMBING INSPECTORS. Foliowing the ipproval of the ELFCTRICAL wnd PLUMBDNG
INSPECTORS, all the DUTLDING INSPECTOR before pmccedm:, further with the wark.

The Department will call up Telephone No_ e 2= 2 ot ..if ay dientions of chunges wre necessasy aa
the plane submitted.

CONTRACTCOR'S STATE LICENSE No AND CJTY LICENSE N o

If the work hemin described s ot commenced within sixty (60) days after the lisuing of this permit, thiz permit
becomes null and void a3 provided in Section 16 of Paust 1 of Gedlnasce 2743 CMS,

ae N}-143

les, electzic wiring 2ad eferatoe sqmipment therein or therson, § 2 = .:g::r":"';.;b
1zre2 to save, indeme ify and keep harmless the City of Qrkftod 2o ss afficers, u:u:lcycs *ad sgents aguxu: M'"‘r "‘r.r,
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" } . N APPL!CA'IIO'\I FOR A PERMIT / o
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- - a o - L ]Db I.oc:lion “

w. 0. K.
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ILO.K.
uey -0 |55!] -

Cost of work tobe chicked before final inspectiony, \ i - ‘{
: D;té.';...._.. e msetsmsreratins T - :

|

PLASTER O.X.

.- i i J N . N N
Pmnlmon s hel. Y 3rmlc-! to ercct the ‘building or . /s /@ N
stauchure described in s spplication in secordance 5 “NAL o K. ‘5 /
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YWAITE LN INK —FILE TWO COPIES !

FIPIEYe

_-Application to Erect 2 New Building % i
. TITY OF OAKLAND, BUILDING DEPARTMENT ;

"

) - : /7 I
- . i A
Nugbe FRUITYALE N0 FamNum 3.86518 o [ 2 M_?;; ?

ral

L. Typeof Building I 1L, /1Y) V

e e A s o ey T
R L "

2. Typeof Ocmapany A B, G D, E.C‘?')G. A i
For O Cal ;
5 CgZoe A B C D(E F G H I or Oicw Use Only '!
© pme s s 2
-5, I.I':P Part Area, Sle theew applictions. i
Sl j
6. Sizz of rew bul.[dil'z '-?-]-L! x. :I.LS ! Ne. af Stoties. GNE ;
L. v : . ,
Height to highest point, s Size of Lot Q! - b1t :
7. Muesial of Exrior Walls_STEEk Trpe of Rnoiing CORRUGATED |RON :
8. Ompmcy : SEAVICE STATION
'_ : S . (Crwvillag, Gorge, primir pablic Seovier Statien, Tactary, oo} . o . i R i
79 Stte bowr many bmlchngs fow .",
o lot sad give usc of each. NONE , o
oo, o (Stoer, Dhvelling, Awernent Honar, Hotel or other gt ) = i
. 25
Fuoting: Width 127 Depth in Ground. 127 ©  wndi of WaUSHEET 1RAM iy NONE P
10, {Size of Studs NONE, 2 ' $ize of Floae jaiss, NONE .3
Siz of Rafters JHONE & . Roaf Covering—.—. AHRRT. METAL
\1. VALUATION OF PRCPOSED WORK: _ 4
) CCST OF WORK -
Tacluding =il Libor and material and 2ll permanect lighting, heating, ventilating, wates supply, BE CHECKED sgo?}
glarmbing, fire sprinkler, slectric witing 1nd elevaror equipzent thersin ar therren, s..ﬁQQ.Q.-.QQ. FINAL INSPECTION
{ hetehy agree to uve, indemaify and keep huemizy the City of Qaklind and its cficess, cuaployess sod agents eguingt
ol Lishilitss, judgmests, costs wnd expenses which ey in 1oy wise rorue sgunst the City in consequence of the grzt.
ing of thit permit or from the wse of octupsucy of any udowalk, street oc sub-sidewalk, ge wcharwise by virtue thersof,
acd will in o thing siricely comply with the conditions woder which this permit is grazted.
Y [ I bereby sckmawledge that § have reed thic spplictien
Coatractor (if ay) 12! angLe ConSTRUCTION CO. 1nd state that the is correct end agree gapcnm?lr
- with il Cty ordininces aad Stuw [aws regulineg
- . building coastrrciio i
Address 2HI0_SUTTERVALLE FoAp, SacmamsnTog o8 TS :
Cortified State ‘Guner... RICHEIELD Ot Co, i1
Architect Lice=se No. o0 Tutnots STREET ¥
Addras__SAN_ERANCISCO., CALLCOENLA K
Licensed Stare . 3 .
Enginees Lim=se No Authacizmd Ageet —~
Do nat lath, sheath, or otherwise conceal any paction of walls or czling uatil the inspection erd has been signed
by the ELECTRICAL sod PLUMBING INSPECTORS. Following the spproval of the ELECTRICAL and PLUMBING

INSPECTORS, alf the BUILDING DNSPECTCR befors proceediag fucther with the work

The Department will all up Telephote No. LLLCREST 72392 wny dterstions or changss u netewary oo
the plans mubmitted. SACRAMENTO

CONTRACTOR'S STATE LICENSE No._. 94332 AND CITY LICENSE Nowm oo
If the work berein described is oot comupenced within sizty (60) daps efter the issuing of thiy permit, this permit
hecomes null end void as provided o Scction 19 of Part 1 of Ordinance 2745 CAMS.

Forrn NE-16) 1




..................

Street: FRUITVALE SEx* AV  Nbr: _1450 -

or Parcels#: Aqtiwa.inx?,IAM N Appl Typex
————————————————————————— ADDRESS—==~~=—===----- T l

* Street Name — Sfx Nbr Parcel Nbr Applic# P Disposition p1°f

I FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-022-00 B8224328 3 EX 06/10/86 ¢
IQ@sq|_AQD_2|S@QR$ T ~

_ FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 =2121-022-00 B8644572 1 7 07/15/87 Q
lDasq;_INﬁERIQRISHEEERQQKIWQRK IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

I FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-022-00 B8801323 6 EX 10/06/90 Q
IQQSQQIQEMQLQSﬁ,QLQ Q&SISEA?LQN‘EARKINQJBQRIQQJLQIHQ.UNQER,Q&QQQQZQ

I FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-022-060 B9%3011G0 5 EX 08/16/94 9
IQQ&Q;‘RENISﬂIWQRK,STARZEQIUEQER PERM;TSJB&Z;Q}ZB IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

I FRUITVALE AV  1435¢ 033 =-2121-022-00 B960QOS72 & EX 02/18/97 ¢
Desc: to finish old Rq;mi;‘ﬁqx'qqdipiqn.qﬁ_qqmmq;qial gnipshlax,|.

_. FRUITVALE AV 1450 033 -2121-022-00 EB700684 5 EX 04/15/92 Q
Desc

_ FRUITVALE =~ '~ ' AV 1450 033 “2121-022-00 Fsso1s3e ' 3 EX 04/15/92 o
.Qasqa.NEW.QEELQE.SR&Q&........,,.........,.;.,...”..J.......,....

_ FRUITVALE AV 1459 033 =-2121-022-00 E9602313 1 EX 03/19/37 1
.Q%SQH,tq.ﬁiﬂ%l.QQW.Z.SQQIK.:QPQiL,SPQP?%Q under ES80183s . . = = +

Fl=Hlp F3=Ext g{;ﬁégg[;q;s FS5=Chg F12=Prv Page: 1




FLSLUU=UL UPDATE/QUERY PROJECT INFORMATION 6/23/98 13:39:1

||||||||||||||||

Applic#* B8224328 Type: 3

Date Filed: 03/04/82 Dispositicn: EX PRMT EXPIRE 06/10/8
NUMBER STREET NaME SUFFIX* SULITE ASSESSOR PARCEL#
Site addr: 1) 1450  FRUITVALE AV 033 -2121-022-00
2}
30, y
Bldg: Floor: Prcl Cond: Cond Aprvl: Viel:
Proj Descr: ADD 2 STORY STORES BC:

Insp Div: BD-INSP Dist: 07 Scope Includes: BLDG ELEC MECH PLMB

||||||||||||||||||| D S oo [ S ' ]

Track: Lic# Phone# Applicant
Owner:

Contractor:

Arch/Engr:
Ageqt; CURTIS THOMAS { 12681-5939

Applicant Addr: _ No Fee:
City/sState: Zip: Wrkrs Comp* UN

||||||||||||||||||||||

||||||||||||||




Floivu—=ucl UFLDALL/QUEKY FRUJECL LNFURMALTLIUN 6/23/98 13:39: i

................

Iype: 3 Filed: 03/04/82 Disposition: EX PRMT EXPIRE 06/10/86 No ,E}cpk::l
Plans: ¢ Survey: Soil Rpt: Calcs E: 5t Priority:
Est Cost: 72,200 Rev Cost: 0 Add Cost: Q
et EIX‘IlSITII‘NIG ————————————————————————————————— PFRkO.PIOISIEID ————————————————— l
Nbr of Bldgs on Lot: 00 0o
Nbr, of Dwelling Units: oooo gaaa l
Nbr of Stories: 000 Qo
Construction Typex
Occupancy, Codes* l
Building Uset
Zening*
Perm Plan: Sign Type: Bldg sg Ft: Posting Date: .
EQ Repair: Bdrm Count: Address Fee: URM: Sprok=*
Outsd-PC: Tenant Impr: Pest Control: Fire Damg: Invstg: No Fee:
QTC: Qutsd-EC: No Fld-Chk: Cnt-Revw: MFG: Parallel: '
F3=Ext Fl2=Page 1 F24=Com - ENTER=Next Selection




c

-------- MALE L M) e d N L LA L DL RN

Current

¥ Violation Tvpes*  Station* Dist Last Action

.
|||||||||||||

Complaint#: 9200017

Filed: 01/13/92 Rcvd by: SJB Station* BD-INSP Source* 4 FIELD OBSERVATION
Address: 1450 FRUITVALE AV Suite: Parcel: 033 -2121-022-9p
Responsible Station* CE-INSP Dist: Primary Inspector Alternate
Existing Usex Farcel Condition: X
Pescr:  AUTO PARTS STORE AND TIRE REPAIR - WORE W/O PERMIT- CONSTRUCTIGN -

HAZARDS - SOLID FUEL HEATER W/Q VENT

Notice:
Owner:  THOMAS CURTIS L & JOYCE Tal:
Address: 810 LISBON AV OAKLAND CA Zip: 94601
Agent:
Complainant: FIRE MARSHAL Tel:
ququinqnt,Rgsgqqse,RQqqasthZlLXANL; Y Response: Ltr/Tel/oOth:

|||||||||

_ OBC 41 CE~INSP 05 NTC OF VIOL

ENTER=Naxt Selection

||||||||||||||||||||||

Date  Bv Disvositic
03/12/96 ALE V 03/08/9

Bottom




Mok AR A ded f NS kN b e AALLL MS AV A AV LD L 0[‘.}/ 70 Lo.LJ0,:y
............. e

Filed: 10/09/96 Rcvd by: HOL Station* CD-INSP Scurce* 2 TELEPHONE CALL

Address: . 1450 FRUITVALE 7 UAV suite:r ' Parcel: 033 -2121-022-00
Responsible Station* CD-INSP Pist: KRG  Primary Inspector Alternate
- Existing Usex Parcel Condition: X

Descr: - CERTIFICATE OF APPLICATION SUBMITTED. REQUEST TO TERMINATE SUBSTAND-
ARD/PUBLIC DECLARATION ON TITLE.

Notice: _

Owner:  THOMAS CURTIS L & JOYCE Tel:

Address: 810 LISBON AV OAKLAND CA Zip: 94601

Agent:

Complainant: REQUESTOR: CURTIS LEE THOMAS (OWNER) Tel: (510)261-5%3

Complainant Response Requested? (Y/N): Y Response: Ltr/Tel/Oth:

Lurrent

* Viplation Tvpes* Station* Dist Last Action — Date By Disooslitio'

_ OHC 11 CD-INSP KG Vv 10/24/9
_ Betteom

F2=Bockmark F3=Ext F24=Cem ENTER=Next Selection e




PLrssua-ul UPDATE/QUERY COMPLAINT RECORD 6/23/98 13:38:1:

|||||||||||||||||

||||||||

Filed: 05/15/97 Rcvd by: HOL Station* CD-INSP Scurce* 2 TELEPHONE CALL

||||||||||||||||

Address: - 1450  FRUITVALE AV Suite: Parcel: 033 =-2121-022-00

Responsible Station* CD-INSP Dist: KG Primary Inspector Alternate

Existing Usex Parcel Condition: X o

BDescr:, SUBSTANDARD BUILDING - OCCUPIED - BLIGHT. BUILDINGS BUILT SEVERAL

YEARS AGO. ALL PERMITS EXPIRED - CONSTRUCTION NOT CCMPLETE.

Notice: .

Owner:  THOMAS CURTIS L & JOYCE Tel:,

Address: 810 LISBON AV OAKLAND Ca Zip: 94601

Agent:

Complainant: STAFF~-K. GUNARI Tel: (510)238-620

Cemplainant Response Requested? (Y/N): N Response: Ltr/Tel/Oth:

Current

* Violation Tvoes* = Station* Dist Last Action . Date _ Bv Dispesitios

_ OMC 20 CD~INSP KG C 05/23/9°
Botten

F2=Bookmark F3=Ext F24=Com ENTER=Next Selection




APPENDIX C

Geophysical Survey Report
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Figure 2
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Area of geophysical investigation @n a portica of
a parking lot, 1450 Fruitvale Avenus, Oakland.
California

Total field magnetics intensity contour map




Results of Geophysical Investigation
Parking Lot

14530 Fruitvale Avenue

QOakland, California

Introduction

On June 26, 1998 Spectrum-Gasch Geophysics conducted a
geophysical investigation on a portion of a parking lot
located at 1430 Fruitvale Avenue Qakland, California. The
purpose was to identify the location of detectable
underground storage tanks (USTs) and investigate twelve
proposed exploratory boring sites (PEBS) for detectable
subsurface interferences.

Methods

UST Investigation

GF\\SPECTRUM
-

The instruments selected for this investigation included an
EG&G Geometrics 856 AX proton-precession
magnetometer, electromagnetic utility-locators, and ground
penetrating radar (GPR).

The total field magnetics method was employed in the effort
to delineate areas where large ferromagnetic objects, such as
USTs, may be buried. A grid of north/south traverses
(Lines) spaced 10 feet apart was established with the
sampling nodes demarcated with spray chalk at 10-foot
intervals (Stations).

All data were stored internally within the instrument and
transferred to a lap-top computer for processing. A total field
magnetics contour map was generated in the field using
Golden's Windsurf software. This map was used to identify
anomalous areas of interest.

The geomagnetic activity for June 26, 1998 was reported by
NOAA (Nationai Oceanic and Atmospheric Association) as
quiet to major storm. The background magnetics field
strength was measured at approximately 48,000 gammas.




PEBS Investieation

1) We visually inspected the area surrounding each

3)

4)

3)

6)

ANSPECTRUM .o
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—

proposed exploratory boring site {PEBS) for evidence of
subsurface utilities or other buried features and review
available subsurface utility drawings.

Each identified utility within a radius of 3 feet was
investigaied using active electromagnetic utility-locating
instruments and its surface trace demarcated on the
ground using a color code established by the American
FPublic Works Association (red for electric, blue for
waler, and etc.).

Each PEBS was investigated with a passive
electromagnetic receiver tuned to 50/60 cycle electrical
current to detect possible electrical lines (with voltages
up to 30,000 volts) which may be nearby. The surface
trace of detected electrical lines was demarcated on the
ground using red spray paint.

Each PEBS was investigated with one operator holding
an electromagnetic transmitter over the site while the
other operator walked in a circle (with a radius of
approximately 10 fest when practical) to detect increases
in signal strength which would suggest possible
subsurface utilities. Each suspect signal increase was
further investigated to discern 2 signal propagating
utility.

Each PEBS was investigated using a shallow focus
terrain conductivity meter to identify possible buried and
abandoned conduits as well as piping which may have
no surface expression or which may be less than 20 fest
in length.

Detected subsurface features were marked on the ground
with spray paint in a color code established by the
American Public Works Association. The PEBS were
marked with 12-inch white spray-painted circles.




Results

@SPECTRUM
N

Several high magnitude magnetics anomalies were identified
in the magnetics data, all of which could be attributed to
above ground culitural features, such as the building or street
light and phones, or to buried conduits (see Figure 2).

The 3,000 gamma monopole centered on Line 20 at Station
40 can be atuributed to the detected and abandoned product
conduit. The 1,200 gamma fow centered on Line 10 at
Station 10 can be attributed to an overhanging light.

In the southeastern corner of the area investigated we
identified an 10 by 20-foot area that contains buried metal
debris however, the magnetics signature of this area is not
consistent with that of a UST. It is important to note that the
source of the anomalous area cannot be known without
excavation. '
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é FIGURE 1
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SOIL BORING LOG
Onlling Compaay: Cregg Onittiag Siatign Name. Jonag Namder GP-1
Drilen: Addrens: 1430 Fruilvale Dare Onllect: Zaby 21978
Rig Tvpc: Geoprobe Gl Citwr Oakland Demp Drrilet: LI fert
Rje Number Sale Zim:  CA, Maed1 Sonng Disticier L inchel
Sarvoling Tech Ilydranilc Prik Newrest X-Sree: Fueasmw Casiag Diamao %A
Logged By: 8ir Mitenei
oL SavrLL Gve AL W GRAFINC ol L DESCRUFTION
AELOw INTTRY AL READING <aLxTs oG CLASIIFHCA TION Camr, Tormwe Moo
SURFACT (R ey )
1-nch asgnall, no dase
GG Fil-Ciayey Gravel, some fing 1o coarse sand, fight brown, maist,
- ng oders
5 L 2 Same, 20 oaor
10 X 0 Same, scd salurated, na Hydracarson odor
TO =12 fast
15
. 20
25 .
pels ]
s
40
45
L]
Note: Coilected graundwater samgle GP-1. Gegundwaler appears clean,
e and perched in the UST tank git,
55
CLIENT MAME: Glandale Federai Bank GLENFQS, INC.
PRCJECT NAME: 1450 Fruitvale Gilobal Environmenial Fecus
PROJECT MUMBER: P1/P2.94601.0681758 $620 Tepanga Canyen Place
Chatsworth, CA 91311




SQIL BORING LOG

Dalling Comsany: Greex Deilliny Sianion Name: Sertng Nambe: GF-1

Onllers: Addresy: 1450 Frawvaie Averse Daie Drigfed:  Juiv 21991

Rig Tvpe: (reonrobe CHAT City: Cublaod Deots Dnllar 38 feet ~
g Namoct Slaie Zip:  CA %4601 doniog Dizmeter [ lackm

Sampline Taxh.:  llydraniic Push Neprest X-Sircrz Farsnem Sireet Casing Dlamner HA

Logged By: 2d Milgher)

DEFTH TAMTLE ava ELOwW CRAFRIC j SOIL EI. CESCRIFTION
ALLOwW LYTEAYAL READING couNTy LOG CLAISIFICATION Cortert, T oriTowrn, Miamrmpy
SURIACE 0 It
FITT 1. 1nch asphadt. na tase,
ML Clayey sil, greyish brown. maist, no Hydrocaron odor
g X J Sama as apave, maist, Na Hydrocarmon odor
10 X 0 Same, ax¢epl stteaxs of dark grey, and a slignt odor,
—
15 X

Sdty Zay, dark sican lo grey, maist, slight to moderale Hydrocaron cger

20

[l - . e

25

T
A —.

TD 230 test | Same - na Hydrocaraon ader

35
40
45
50
- - Nates; Groundwater nal encaunterad,
— S5 b
CLIENT NAME: Glendaie Federal Baak GLENFQS, INC.
PROJECT NAME: 145Q Fruitvale Giobal Environmental Focus
PROJECT NUMBER:  P1/P2.34801-061798 5620 Topanga Canyon Place

Chatswerth, CA 91311




SOIL BORING LOG

Dnlline Comganv: Gresg Dritsg Slatson Hame: Borue Nambar GP-1
Dallers: Addireat: 1459 Frwiteaia Oate Dnitled: July 9.199%
Ry Tvpe Cevarods CH-40 Cily: Ouktand Dot Orillod: 149 et -
Rig Number Stale Zip: CA vi601 Boring Diamaer 1 Inches
Samoling Tech Hydrauiic Faik Newrn X-Suret: Camern Avenne Casing Oizmeer NA
Logged Sy Jil Mdched

DLPTR 1aMPLEL ava AW GRAFTIG L+ 19 SOIL DESCRIFTION
IElow INTEAY AL READTNG CDUNTS oG CLASSIFTCATHIA Cola, TrvTurs, Musiwre
SIMFACE (R 1)
1~ ineh aspnall no oase
L] X o) Clayey silt, greanish brewn, maist, no Hydrocarben ceer
1Q X 210 ! Same, maist na Hydrecaroon odor.
— ; ML
1§ X 2. i Same, maist, slight ta mocerate Kydrocaroon adeor
- H
— H
| i
- 20 X 29 i Same, maderate Hydrocarben oder
— i
- . i

bt X "4 Sandy Gravel, some clay, light Srown, maist, no Hyamtamcn oder.
B &P
T0 = 24 fast
k]
5
47 i B
45
' ko)
" po——
Ngte; Groundwaler nat encautered
r - 35
- CLENT NAME: Giendale Federal Bank GLENFOS, INC.
R PRRJECT NAME: 1450 Fruibvale Grabat Ervirenmental Focus
PROJECT NUMBER; P1/P2-94801.061754 5620 Topanga Canyon Place

Chalswonrth, CA 131

[11]




SQIL BORING LOG l
Dnlling Company: Grepx Dniliag Siation hame: Borny Nembe: GF-4 {E—
Dlicr: Addreur- 1450 Fraiivale Avome Thic Driled: ~ Juby 8, 1748
Rig Type: Goronroie G140 Cisy Oatlar Depth Drilot 1 feel -
Rig Namber Suaie Tip  CA 34601 Boving Dizmeaer 2 lecim
Sampling Tech:  Hydramiic Pk Nearen X-Sueet:  Farnsm Caving Diametar NA
Logped Ay BIF Mitched
OEFTTE Lanril ova HOw GRAMNC L) X 0L BESCHFTION
SELOW LATEAYAL READING ouNTy LG CLATNICATION Calet, Textars, Mewrars
SURFACE ) el
1« 1ngn 3spnail, Ny tase.
Fiil- Clayey Gravel, same fine to coarse sand, light brgwn,
moest, ng Hydrocarpon odor
3 X 2 Same. maist, no Hydrecadson gdor.
| GG
10 %, 463 Sandy Silt. sorne graval, Bg brewn mmsmkang |
I ML Qrespist grey, strang Hydnoearban odor ;
T0 2 12 fent
. 26 '
25
I
— . |
L Note: Groundwater collected at a deplh of 10 feet. Obtained sample GR-4
W Groundwaier had no Hydrocarbon odor and appears 1 have heen perched i
L UST pit, -
355
CLIENT NAME; Glandale Federal Bank GLENFOS, INC.
PRQJECT NAME; 1450 Frutvate Giobai Envirgnmental Focus
PROJECT_ NUMBER: P1/P2-94601-061728 5620 Topanga Canyon Place
- Chalsworth, CA §1314 l




' SOIL BORING LOG
Drilling Comeass' Gregg Orlllag SLatian Ngme: Jorng Mumber GF-3
Dillevx: Address: 143¢ Fruirraie e Drited: Jaty 4. 1941
Rig Tvpe: Geoprobe Gil-4d Cily: Dakisad Deoth Drlled. 11 fiet
Rig Number Staie Zie: CA $461 Boring Diunas 1 lechet
Samaling Tech:  lvdriaile Prea Mearen X-Suect: Farsam Capne Dianeao MA
Loggad By: Sul Milched
DEFTH SAWFLI ova wWaw GRAFIHS 30IL BCIL DESCRIFTION
Apnow INTEAYAL RALADING COLNTE La: TLALSIRICATIDN Cawr, Tarrars, Munows
SURFACE (L} 4 S|
NNl 1«nch 3sphait, ng base
l Clayay sit, grayish Srown, maist, no Hydrocarbon oder
) S| x !
! ML Same, moist, A0 Hydrocarban odor.
' 1w X
Clayey sill, grayish Brawn la gray, with black streaks, muoist
' N //< moderale Hyc/marnen ador. .
15X A
7/ CL
L -~ Sity clay, dark Jrown ta grey, morst
- . madarate Hydrocarhon edov,
K 200X ML
' TO=227et | Clayey sit, scine fine graved, erayish Srown with black sveaks, maist
I 1 slight Hydracarsen odor.
25
|. 30
-
l 18
l s "
a5
I e
. £ ]
R
l — bl
Ca 55
CLIENT NAME: Glandale Federal Bank GLENFOS, INC.
g PROJECT NAME: 1450 Fruitvale Global Enviranmental Fozus
PROJECT NUMBER: P1/P2-34801 9630 Tepanga Canyon Place
Chatawarth, CA 1311




SOIL BORING LOG l
Drilline Comparre: Greeg Driliag Statian Name: toring Mumpa CF4
Dollery: Address: 1440 Fraitveie Daie Omiled:  Juiy 91949
Rig Tvpo Geoprabe GH-40 Cinr Chilisd Cepus Drillet 12 femt -~
Rig Number Guie, Zig CA 94401 Bonng Diumeter 1 lnches
SmEiu Tect:  HWwdrralle 2msh Negrent X-Suee: Farwway Cauog Damaa HA
Logged 8y: il Miteed
perTa TAMTLE oV BLDw GRArHIC L -1i 8 SOM. DESCRIPTION
BELOW INTERY AL, ALADING COUNTY LOG CLASSIFICATION Calar, Torrars, M ntaty
SURFACTIN 1| vyl
T 1anch 3aspnai, na tase
Clayey sut- grevish brawn, moist, no Hytrocarson odor
- : ML
3 X a 1 Samae, meist, A Hycracarsan ador
|
g X 15 Clayey silt, greyish drgwn with 2lack streaks, maist, maderate Hyarocarban l
15 X 14 cL Siity Clay. gark trown ta gray, moist, mederaie Hydrocroan ader l
0 X i Ge Ciayey silt, some fine gravel, greyish brow with l
e black streaks, moist, slight Hydrocaruon odor
S TD =22 faet
— . l
35 l
w l
S
5
; ’ Netes: Groungwater encouniered at 20 feel, rase (o § feet in 10 minuteS,
S Callected samgple GP-4, Sirong Hydroeamea odor, and 3 petrgleumn sheen
I cbserved.
58
- CLIENT HAME: Glendale Faderal Bank GLENFQS, INC,
PROJECT NAME; 1430 Frutvale Gigbal Enviranmental Focus
PROJECT NUMBER:  P1/P2-94601-051798 —— - $620 Tepanga Canyon Paca
Chatsworth, CA 91311 |




SOIL BORING LOG

Oninng Carpany: Greeg Dritling Suusn Nume: Aomag Namber CF-7
Drillers: Addrezy: £ 4350 Fruitrale Oute Driiled:  Juiy 3.1992
Rig Typet Geoprobe CH—40 City: Oskired Seuhy Onllet 21 feet

Rig Number Sure. Zin: CA 94401 Boring Dizmoer 1 incha
Sampling Texh Hrdranile Pata Meareqt X-Surem: Farmam Cusing Do NA

Logged By7 i Mitchel

nLFTE SAMILE ova BLw CRAPHIC o1, SOML DESCRITTION
ALLOW LNTIRYAL READING auNT: LoG CLASHIFICATION Calne, Trirurs, Maners
TURFACTIN| 1 i
: 1+inch asphan, ne tase
I H ML Clayey sil, greyish brawn, moist, ng Mydracarsan odor
s x 10 i
I | Samea, maist, strong Hydrocarsan cdor
— |
L
12 X 321 p Sandy sit, same graveal, light drawn wilh sreaks ol
. ML greenish gray, maist, sirang Hycrocarton odas
ig X 25 Silty Clay, cark brown 10 Grey, maoist, moderate Hydracamon sder
TD = 16 fast
-, 20 138 Sandy gravel, scme clay, light brown, moist, mederate Hydrocarcan odar
b— 2 .
-
s
.35
.
"40
43
50
I note; Graundwaler rot encountered
55
CLIENT NAME: Glencale Federa) Sank GLENFQS, INC.
PROJECT NAME: 1430 Fryitvaie Global Ervironmentat Focus
PROJECT NUMBER: £1/P2-34501-0617%8 9520 Topanga Canyon Place

Chatyworth, CA 91211




SOIL BORING LOG
Cmiline Comoany' Gerge Dnlllag Suitum Name: Boring Mumbe- G4
Dnilens Addtreny: 1430 Frutraie Cate Orilleg:  Juiy 3,179
Rig Topre: Graprabe CH—0 City: Oablaud Depen Drilled: 16 lees
Rig Namber Suie, Zip: CA P46l Baring Diamerer L faches
Samoimy Teeh:  Hrdrandic Pask Newrest X-Sueet, Pervsm C.ma! Dhameter N4
Logged Sy 8 Mitchail
oerti SAMPLE ova L% SRAFTIC oL SIL CESCRIFTION
apow INTER VAL ALADNE COLNTE L CLASSINCATION Calor, Tuxtury, Vi isturs
SURPACE ) it
— i 0.5 inch cancele, na sase
I ML Clayey sill, greyish brown, maist. no Hydrocarhan edor
H X 5 f
L Same, moist, slight Hydrocaition ader
10 X a5 ML Sandy sil, sorme gravel, ight brawn with sireais of gray,
— sirang Hydroeamen ador
15 A 18 Same, maist, sight la moderale Hydroearben odar
-
S e
| x t‘.'“ &P
—. L
s’ TO =22 fapt
I
5 .
3¢
a5
40
45
50
— |, Note: Groundwater not encountered
55
CLIENT NAME: Glendals Federal Sank GLENFOS, INC,
PROJECT NAME: 1450 Fruitvale Averue Giabal Environmental Focyus
PROJECT NUMBER: P1/P2.94601-061798 5620 Topanga Canyan Face
Chatsworsh, CA 91311




APPENDIX E

Chain of Custody and Analytical Report
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AMALYTICS LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
———
Page
Cllent: Glenfos, Inc. AA Project No.; A173135
Project No.: P1/12 24601-061798 Date Received: 07/10/98
Project Nama: Qakland, CA Date Reported: 07/20/98
Sample Matrix: Sai Units: mg/Kg
Method: EFA 7420 (Total Lead)
. Date Date
AA LD, No. Client 1.D. No. Sampled Analyzed Resufts MRAL
73367 GP3@10 07/08/98 Q7/14/98 7.3
73372 GP4@10 07/058/98 07/14/98 4.1
73378 GPE@10 Q7/08/98 . 07/14/98 8.2

MRL: Methed Reparting Limit

oo

George Havalias
Labaratory Directer

American Analytics =« 97565 Elan Avenue, Chatsworth, Californig 94347
Tel:(818)998-5547 « * Fax:(8183998.7258
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[ ANALYTICS LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT
— ‘

Page 1
Client: Glenfos, Inc. AA D No.: 73404
Project Name: Oakland, CA Project No.: P1/12 ©4601-051798
Method: EPA 7420.(Tatal Leag) AA Project No.: A179135
Sampie [D: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 07/14/98
Concentration: 50 mg/Kg Date Reported: 07/20/98
Spika Dup. ~ Spike/Dup,
Result Recovery .  Result Recovery APD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {mg/Kg) {36) {mg/Kg) (%) {%) Range (%)
Lead 56.2 112 50.1 104 11 50-130

oxb),ﬁ/

Gearge Havalias
Labaratory Directar

American Analytics - 9745 Eton Avenue, Chatswarth, Calilornia 71311
Tel:(818)998-.5547 « * Fax:{818)998.7258
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Briveed LABORATORY ANALYS!S RESULTS
— .
Page 1
Cilent: Glenfos, Inc, AA Project No.: 179135
Project No.: P1/12.84601-061798 Date Receaived: 07/{0-98
Project Name: Oakiand, CA Date Reported: 07/20'98
Sample Metrbe: Water Units: mg/L
Method: EPA 7421 (Total lead)
Date Date ) )
AALD. No. Client |.D, No. Sampled Analyzed Resulis MRL
73389 GP4 07/08/58 Q7/15/58 0.011 0.003
73391 &GP 07/08/948 07/15/98 0.00¢5 0.003

MRL: Methog Reporting Limit

oA for

George Havalias
Laboratery Director

American Analylics = 9745 Etan Avenu

Tel:(818)9688-5547

e, Chatsworth, Califarnia 71314
* Fax:(818)998.7248
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| mm-m-.‘s) ! LABORATCRY QA/QC REPOAT
L Paga 1

Cllent: Glenfos, Ine.

Project Name: Qakland, CA
Method: EPA 7421 (Total Laad)
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Coneentration: 1 mg/L

AA |D Ne.: 73145

Project No.: P1/12 14601-061798
AA Project No.: A179135

Date Analyzed: 07/ 5/98

Date Reported: 07/120/28

Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
: Hesult Recovery Resuit Hecovery APD Accapt.Rec,
Compounds (mg/L) (26) (mg/t) (%) (%)} Range (%)
Lead 0.568 97 0.28 58 1 50- 150

George Havalias
Laberatory Director

American Analytics = 9745 Eton Av

Tel:(818)998.5547

enue, Chatswarth, Californig 71314

* Fax:(B818)998-72458
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Client: Glenfos, Inc. AA Project Na,: A179135
Project No.: P1/12 94501 061798 Date Received: 47/10/98
Project Nama: Qaklang, ca Date Reported: 07/20/98
Sample Matrix: Water Units: mgy/L
Method: EPA 8015\ (Gassling)
. N Date Date
AA LD. No, Client 1.D. Na. Sampled Analyzed Resuils MRL
73388 GP1 07/08/98 a7/13/98 Q.17 Q.1
73389 GP4 07/08/54 G7/13/98 S a1
73380 GPs Q7/08/98 Q7/13/98 17 0.t
73391 GF8 Q7/08/98 Q07/13/98 20 Q.1

MAL: Method Regenting Limit

ol

George Havailah
Laboratory Director

American Analiytics « 9745 Eton Avenue.Chcrsworrn. Catitornia 91311
Ter:{818)998-5547 . . ch:(818)998-7256
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Client: Glentes, Inc. AA ID Ne.: 73388
Praject Name: Cakland, CA Project Na.: P1/12 44601-061728
Method: EPA 80150 {Gasoline) AA Project No.: A11'9135
Sample ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 07/-3/98
Concentration: 0.5 mg/L Date Reported: 07/20798
Spike Dup. . Spike/Dup.
Hesult Recovery Resuit Recavery RPD Accepl.Rec.
Compounds (mg/L) (%) {mg/L}) %) (%} Range (%)
Gasoline Range Crganics 0.53 106.0 D.48 84.0 7.8 51-148

*

ot

George Havallas
Laboratory Directar

American Analytics = 9745 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Calitfernig 913114
Tei:(848)998.55247 .

* Fax:(818)998-.7244




Ve g T e

VLA B3 Zan

idaos

1

| »;m-:mcm
!
ANALYTICS { LABCRATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS |
Page

Client: Glenfcs, Inc. . AA Project No.: A179135

Project No.: P1/12:94601-061798 Date Received: 07/10/98

Project Name: Qakland, CA Date Reported: 07/20/98

Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg

Method: ERA 8015M {(Gasaling)

Date Date

AA LD, No, Client 1.D. No, Sampled Analyzed Resuks MRL
73361 GP1@140 07/08/58 07/13/98 10 1
73363 GP2@10 g7/ce/es 07/13/98 15 1
73384 GP2@15 07/08/98 07113/98 &7 1
73365 GP2@30 Q7/08/98 07/13/98 25 1
73387 GP3@10 Q7/08/98 a7/13/98 5 1

. 73368 GP2@1is Q7/08/s8 - Q7/13/98 25 1

., 73369 GP3@20 C7/o8/e8 Q7/13/98 18 1
73370 GP3@2s 07;/08/98 07/13/98 <1 1
73372 GPa@19 07/08/98 07/13/98 25 1
73374 GPs@10 07/08/38 Q7/13/98 85 1
73375 GPs@1s 07/08/98 07/13/28 19 1
73378 GPs@20 07/08/g8 07/13/58 <1 1
73377 GPE@5 07/08/98 Q7/13/98 <1 1
73378 GP&@10 avjce/os Q7113/98 7.7 1
73379 GPs@15 07/08/98 07713/98 10 1
73380 GPE@20 07/08/38 07/13/98 =8 1
73382 GP7@10 07/08/28 07/14/08 i3 1
73383 GP7@15 Q7/08/98 07/14/98 2.7 1
73385 GPa@10 0v/Q8/e8 07/14/88 Z4 1
73386 GPe@1s G7/08/98 07/14/s8 58 1
73387 GPa@20 07/08/98 07/14fe8 <1 1

MAL; Method Repoarting Limit

ot

George Havaliak
Labqraﬂ:ry Directar

American Anal
Tel:(B'lE)O

ytics » 9745 Eiq
?8-5547

N Avenue, Chatsworth, California 21311
» Fox:(818}998-7258
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Client: Gienfos, Inc. AA |0 No.; 73376
Project Name: Qakland, CA Project No.: P1/12 94601-061798
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasaiine) AA Profect No.: A179135
Sample ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 07/13/98
Concentration: 1 mg/Kg Date Raported: 07/:20/98
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
: Hesult Recovery Resuit Recavery HPD Accept.Rec,
Compounds (ma/Kg) (%} {mg/Kg) (36} %) Range (%)
Gasoline Range Organics 1.12 112

1.2 120 7 Si-148

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

American Analytics « 9745 Eton Avenu

e, Chatlswartn, Caliloraig 913114
Iel:(818)998-5547- * Fax:{B18}998.7244
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Cllent: Glenfos, inc.

Project Name: Oakland, CA
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoling)
Sampie ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 1 ng/Kg

Page t -~

AAID No,: 73387

Project No.: £1/12 %4601-061798
AA Project No.: A179135

Date Analyzed: 07/14/98

Date Reported: 07/20/98

Spike Bup. Spike/Dup.
Resuit Recovery Result Recavery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {mg/Kg) (%) (my/Kg) (%) {3s) Range (%)
Gasoline Range Organics 1.08 1C8 1.1 110 2 51-149

Gearge Havaliak
Laboratory Directar

American Analytics « 9745 Ey

0N Avenue, Chatswaorth, Calitornia 71311
Tel:{818)998-5547 .
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Client: Glenfos, Inc. AA Project Na.; A 79135
Project No.: P1/12:94601-061798 Date Recaived: 07/10/98
Project Name; Qakiand, CA Date Reported: 07/20/98
Sample Matroc: Water Unita: ug/L
Method: EPA 8020.(BTEX)
Date Sampled: a7/o8/98 -~ 07/08/98 07/08/98 Q7/08/98
Date Analyzed: 07/13/98 07/13/98 07/13/98 07/13/88
AAID No.: 73388 73389 73390 733571
Client [D No.: GP1 GP4 GPs GPI MAL
Campgunds:
Benzene 0.53 <05 42 1000 0.5
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.58 82 420 .S
Tolvene <0Q.5 <3J.5 24 19 0.5
., Rylenes 2.0 <1 110 290 1

MRL: Method Reperting Limit

George Havaligs
Laboratory Director

American Analylics =
Tel:(8+8)998.5547

9763 Eton Avenue, Chatswoilh, Caliternig 74314
* Fax:(8181998-7248
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Client: Gianfos, Inc.
Project Name: Qakland, CA
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Sampie ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 20 ug/L

LABORATORY QA/GC REPORT

Aot

Page 1

AA (D No.: 73388

Project No.: P1/12 ¢4601-051798
AA Project No.: A179135

Date Analyzed: 067/13/98

Date Reparted: 07/20/958

Spika Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Resu| Recovery “RPD Accept.Rec.
Cempsounds {ugl) (%) {ug/l) (%) (%) Range (%)
Benzens 19.64 58 19.90 100 2 85-13s5
Ethyibenzene 19.54 100 20.92 105 5 77-123
Toluene 19.97 100 19.87 99 1 56134
Xylenes 17.71 8g _ 18,03 20 1 73-127

ol for

George Havallag
Labaratery Directar

American Analytics « 9765 Eron
Tel: (818)998.5547

Avenye, Chatsworth, Calitornig #1311
. Fox:(818)998-7258
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I Client: Glenfos, Ine. AA Project No,: A175135
Project No.: P1/12.94601-061 738 Date Received: 07/10/98
Praject Name: Qzkland, ca Date Reported: 07/20/95
I Sample Matrix: Sail Units: mg/Kg
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
I Date Sampied: Q7/06/98 Q7/08/98 07/08/98 07/08/98
Date Analyzed: 07/13/99 Q07/13/98 07/13/98 07/13/98
AA ID No.: 73361 73363 73364 73335
l Client ID No.: GP1@10 GP2@10 GP2@15 GP2E30 MRL
Compounds:
I Benzena _ <0.005 0.017 0.017 <0.008 0.003
Ethylbenzene 0.015 <0.005 0.52 <0005 0.0C3
Toluens 0.022 <0.005 0.056 <0.005 0.005
l Xylenes <0.01 <0.01 0.5 <0.01 0.01

-

'

George Havallag
Laberatory Directar

Americgn Analytics 9745 Eton Avenue.Cha_rswo:!h.Cc:liromio 713114
fel:(a18)998»5547 .

. Fox:(&18)998-72.‘ia
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Client: Gienfos, Inc. AA Project-Na.: Ai 79135
Project No.: P1/12 94601-061798 Data Received: 07/10/98
Project Name: Oaklang, Ca Date Reparted: 07/20/98
Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg
Method: EPA g0Z0 (BTEX)
Date Sampled: Q7/08/98 0?7/08/98 07/08/98 Q7/08/98
Date Analyzed: 07/13/98 07/13/98 07/13/98 07/13/98
AA ID No.: 73367 73368 73369 73370
Client 1D No.: GPa@1¢Q GR3@1s GP3@:z0 GP3@ 25 MEL
Compounds: '
Benizeng 0.59 £.033 0.047 <0005 0.003
Ethylbenzene 1.4 0.055 0.029 <0.005 0.005
Toluene 0.42 o <0.005 <0,035 a.caos
© Xylenes 1.5 0.26 0.032 <0.01 0.01

(O

George Havalias’
Laboratory Director

American Analytics « @745 Eton Avenue, Chctsworth_. Californig 71311
Tel:(&18)998-5547 .

* Fox:(8418)998-72538
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Client: Gienfos, Inc. AA Project No.: 4175135
Prafect No.; P1/12 34601061798 Date Racsived: 07/10/98
Project Name: Caidand, CA Date Reported: 07,20/98
Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
l Data Sampled: 07/08/98 Q7/08/38 G7/08/98 07/08/98
Date Analyzed: 07/13/98 07/13/98 07/13/98 07/13/98
AA 1D No.: 73372 73374 73375 73378
' Client ID No.: GP4@10 GP5@10 GPS@15 GP5GE 20 MAL
Cempounds:
l' Banzene 0.017 <0.005 0.077 <0005 0405
Ethylbenzene 0.029 c.018 0.43 <0.005 €.00s
l Toluens <0.005 0.022 0.018 <0.0035 0.0Cs
. Xylenes -0.021 0.041 0.49 <001 0.01
l George Havalias\
; Laboratory Directar
I . American Analytics « 9745 Elon Avenue, Chalswaorth, Califarnic #1211
5 Teti(818)998.5547 o * Fax:(818)998.7258
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Client: Glenfos, Inc, AA Project-No,: Ai 79135
Project No.: P1/12 94801 -061798 Data Racelved: 07/1 0/a8
Project Name; Qaklang, CA Date Reported: 07/20/98
Sampte Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg
Methed: EPA gozo. (BTEX) :
Date Sampled: 07/08/98 07/08/38 07/08/98 07/08;98
Date Analyzed; 07/t3/98 07/13/98 07/13/98 Q7/12/28
AA ID No.: 73377 73378 73379 73380
Client ID No.; GPs@s GP6@10 GPe@15 GP&@20 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene <0.005 6.carr 0.34 0.083 0.00s
Ethylbenzens =0.005 a.012 2.3 0.052 0.00s
Toluene <0.008 C.013 0.53 0.081 0.005
. Xylenes <0.01 0.047 4.7 C.13 .01

Tef:(ﬂ‘lﬁ)?

lytics = 9745
98-5547

Eton Avenue, Chatswaorth, Calitornia

* FOx:(818)998.7254

71311
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Client: Glenfos, Inc. AA Project.-No.: A179135
Praoject Na.: P1/12 84501 -061798 Date Recelvad: 0771 c/98
Profect Name: Qakland, CA Date Reperted: 4720/98
Samgle Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
l Date Sampied: 07/08/98 - Q7/08/98 07/08/98 07/08/98
Date Analyzed:; 07/14/98 07/14/98 07/14/98 07/14/98
AL 1D No.: 73382 7333823 73385 73318
l Client ID No.: GP7@10 GPT@15 GPE@10 GP8E15 MEL
Cempounds:
I Benzene <0.005 0.0084 0.022 0.021 0.005
Ethylbenzens 0.080 <0.005 0.071 0.02: 0.003
Toluena 0.088 0.012 0.061 0.013 0.005
l . Xylenes 0.50 0.031 0.45 0.083 0.01
l Geoarge Havallas!
Laboratory Directer
l Amaerican Analylics » 9745 Eton Avenue, Chalswaiih, Califarnig 91311
‘ T2l:(818)998.5547 » * Fax:(818)998.7234
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Client; Glenfos, Ine, AA Project Ng.: A173135
Project No,: Pi/12 $4601-061793

Project Namae: Oaklang, CA

Date Recaived:; 07/10/98
Sample Matrix: Water

Date Reparted: 07/23/88

Units: ug/L
Methad: MTBE (EPA 8280)
-—_
g Date Date
AALD. N, Client 1.D. No. Sampled Analyzed Results MAL
73391 GP8 07/08/98 07/24/98 <10 S
MAL: Methog Aeporting Limit

George Havallag
Laboratory Director

Ametican

Analytics « 9765 Eton Avenue, Chctsworrh, Californiag
Tel:(81&)998-5547 .

91314

*Faxi(818)998.7254
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Client: Glentos, Inc. AA Project.Na.: A1 78435
Project No.: P1/12-84601-061798 Date Recaived: 07/10/98
Project Name: Qakiand, CA Date Reparted: 07/20/98
Sample Matrix: Soif Units: mg/Kg
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Date Sampied: 07/08/98
Date Analyzed: 07/14/98
AA 1D Neo.: 73387
Client ID No.: GPE@20 MRL
Compounds:
Benzans <Q.005 0.005
Ethylbenzene <0.003 B e mees v
Toluene <0.005 0.005
" Xylenes <0.01 0.01

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

George Havalias |
Laboratory Directar

American Analytics » 9765 Eton Avenue,Cho:sworrh,Colirornic 71314
Tel:(818)993-554? . . Fox:(818)998-7258
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‘Cilent: Glenfos, Inc, AA ID No.: 73378
Froject Name: Qakland, CA Project No.: P1/12 £4601-061798
Method: EPA 8020/(BTEX) AA Project No.: A179135
Sample ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 07/13/98
Concentration: 0.04 mg/Kg Date Reported: 07/20/58
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup. .
. Resuit Recovery Resul Recovery RPD Accept Rac,
Compounds {mg/Kg) (%) {mg/Kg) (%) %) Range (%)
Benzene 0.0283 71.00 £.0213 78.00 9.40 63-13s
Ethylberzene 0.0364 8t.c0 0.0402  101.00 10.42 77-123
Tcluene 0.0437 109.00 d.0478 120,00 9.81 65 - 134
Xylenes Q.0374 84.00 0.0410 103.00 d.14 73-126

o~

George Havallag
Leboratory Directar

American Analytics « 9745 Eton Avenue,Chatsworrh.Cclirornio 71311
TEI:(B*IB)‘?QB-SSd? .

- Fox:(318)9?8-7258
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Client: Glentos, Inc. AA ID Na.: 73387
Project Name: Qakland, CA Project No.: P1/12 94601061798
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) AA Project No.: A179135
Sample iD: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 07/14/98
Concentration: .04 mg/Kg Date Reported: 07/20/98
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery -Resukit Recovery RPD Accept.Rec,
Compounds (mg/Kg) (%) {mg/Kg) (%) (%) Range (%)
Benzena 0.0377 94.00 0.035% 89.00 5.18 65-135
Ethylbenzena 0.0389 97.00 0.0385 87.00 0.00 77-123
Toluene 0.0377 94.00 0.0342 98.00 4.17 66 - 134
Xylenes . 0.0373 83.00 0.0378 85.00 213 73-1286

<

George Havaliad
Labaoratory Director

American Analylics « 9745 Eton Avenue,Chofsworrh, Califernia 91311
Tel:(81&)998-5547 .

* Fax:({848)998.7258
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